OAO «TBepckoii 3KCKaBaTOP»
Tver Excavator

JKCKABATOP MHEBMOKOJIECHBIA
ruapaBandeckuii EK-12

Pneumatic-Tyred
Hydraulic Excavator EK-12

Karagor nerajieid 1 cOOPOYHBIX eITMHHUILL
Catalogue of Parts and Assembly Units

312-00-00.00.000 K,
312-10-00.00.000 K,

TBEPb, 2005






MMOPAAOK MMOJBb30BAHUSA KATAJIOI'OM

Karanor comepuT HOMEHKIATypy COOpPOYHBIX €UMHMII U JeTajei skckaBaTopa EK-12, kotopbie Mo-
r'yT OBITh 3aKa3aHbI KaK 3aIlaCHbIC YaCTH YIS HYXJI SKCIUTyaTallid U PEMOHTA.

Jnst ynoOCcTBa MOJIB30BaHUS KaTAIOrOM B HEM NPUBEJCHA TAaOJHIIAa ¢ YKa3aHHEM HOMEPOB COOPOYHBIX
€IMHUI], PUCYHKOB U CTPAHMII, HA KOTOPBIX OHU Pa3MEIICHBI.

CO6opoyHbIe eMHULIBI ¢ BXOAAIIMMH B HUX JETAISIMUA U300paKeHbl HA PHUCYHKAaX M yKa3aHbl HOMepa
HUX HO3UIIUMN.

OnHuM U TeM JKe JeTalsiM NPUCBOCHBI OJMHAKOBBIE HOMEpa Mo3uiuil. B cnernudukanusx, oTHOCS-
MIUXCS K KAKAOMY PUCYHKY, IPUBEIEHBI HOMEp PUCYHKA, HOMEP MO3UIIHNHA, HOMEpa ¥ HAUMEHOBaHUsI Jie-
TaJel ¥ KOJMYECTBO UX Ha COOPOUHYIO €TMHHMILY.

[Tpu ohopmiieHNH 3aKa30B Ha 3aMacHbIC YACTH HEOOXOJMMO YKa3aTh:

1. nnexc u3aenus U ero 3aBOJCKON HOMeEp.

2. O6o3HaueHue (HOMEp IO YEPTEXKY), HAUMEHOBAHUE JICTAH HJIK COOPOYHOMN €IMHHUIII TI0 KATaIory
U TpedyeMoe KOJTMYECTRBO.

V3MeHeHMsI, BO3HUKAIOIINE BCIEJACTBHE KOHCTPYKTUBHBIX M3MEHEHUH HM3AENHsi, OyayT cooOIIaThes
MH(GOPMAIIMOHHBIMH OIOJUIETEHSIMH, KOTOPBIMH TaKXe HE00X0JAUMO MOJIB30BAaThCs TPU 0(QOPMIICHUH 3a-
Ka30B C YUE€TOM HOBOT'O 3aBOJICKOTO HOMEpA HU3/IEIHSI.

HOW TO USE THE CATALOGUE

The catalogue contains the nomenclature of assembly units and details of an excavator EK-12, which
can be ordered as spare parts for needs of operation and repair.

For convenience of the catalogue use there is a table with the indication of numbers of assembly units,
figures and pages.

Assembly units with details are displayed in figures and the numbers of their items are indicated.

To the same details the identical numbers of items are appropriated. In the specifications relating to
each figure the following is indicated: figure number, position number, details number and name and their
amount.

At the spare parts orders registration it is necessary to indicate:

1. Index of an item and its factory number.

2. Name (number in the scheme), name of a detail or assembly unit under the catalogue and required
amount.

The changes originating owing to item design modifications will be informed by the newsletters,
which also are necessary for using at the orders registration taking into account the new factory number of
an item.



NEPEYEHb CBOPOYHbIX EJIMHULL] LIST OF ASSEMBLY UNITS

Homepa
PHCYHKOB Odo3HaueHne HaumeHnoBanue Name Crp.
Fig. Ne Designation Page
1 2 3 4 6
1 312-00-00.00.000 DKCKaBaTOP MMHEBMOKOJIECHBIH rupaBmdeckiii EK-12 Single-Bucket Pneumatic-Tyred Hydraulic Excavator EK-12 6
2 312-00-20.00.000 ITnaTdhopMa MOBOPOTHAS C MEXaHU3MAMH Slewing Turntable with Mechanisms 7
3 312-04-81.10.000 [THeBMOYTIpaBIICHHE Ha TOBOPOTHOM Miathopme Pneumatic Control System on Slewing Turntable 9
4 312-04-03.51.000 YcraHOBKa CHIIOBast Power Unit 11
5 314-02-03.09.000-40 win VYcranoBka Hacoca Pump Installation 15
314-02-03.09.000-20
6 312-04-07.00.000 MexaHu3M TIOBOPOTa Slewing Mechanism 17
7 312-04-80.00.000 mm T'unpoobopynoBanie Ha IOBOPOTHOM Iuiatdopme Hydraulic Equipment on Slewing Turntable 19
312-24-80.00.000
8 312-04-80.02.000 mu TpyOoIpOBOIB HA TOBOPOTHOM MIaT(opme Pipings on Slewing Turntable 20
312-04-80.02.000-10
9 30-3323A.08.07.110-20 Kianan noamopHslit Safety Valve 26
10 312-04-80.01.500 Biok kiamnaHoB Drain Valves Block 27
11 520.35.00.000 BJI0K <q11aBarOIIEero» MONIOKEHHUS CTPEITBI Boom «Floating» Position Unit 28
12 312-01-520.00 T'unpopacipeesnTens Hydraulic Distributor 29
13 520.32.00.000-20 biok knananos «AJIN» Block of Valves «OR» 33
14 520.20.01.000 Kraman noanutovHsiit Filling Valve 34
15 312-04-80.04.000 T'unpoynpasIiieHre Ha TIOBOPOTHOM Tu1aThopme Hydraulic Control on Slewing Turntable 35
16 13.80.04.500 buok yripaneHust Control Unit 39
17 13.80.04.820 B0k ynpaBneHust Control Unit 41
18 13.80.04.920-20 bIiok yipaBneHust Control Unit 43
19 13.80.04.940 Biiok ynpaBneHust Control Unit 45
20 64002.10.000 ITHEBMOTHIPOAKKYMYJISITOP € THAPOKJIATAHAMHE Pneumchydraulic Accumulator with Hydraulic Vaves 47
21 30-3323A.07.21.010 T'unpopacipeesnTens Hydraulic Distributor 49
22 20-3323A.07.15.020 Knanan «1JIN» Valve «OR» 51
23 20-3323.07.10.010 T'uapopacmpeenurens Hydraulic® Distributor 52
24 312-04-80.09.000-10 wn Bak ruapaBideckuit Hydraulic Tank 54
25 312-04-80.09.000-20 Bak ruapaBiyecKuii Hydraulic Tank 56
26 005-04-80.01.020 OubTp Filter 58
27 312-04-80.09.500 DunsTp Filter 59
28 PC 120-71.80.240 Kianan npegoxpaHuTeNnbHbII Safety Valve 60
29 312-20-86.90.000-50 VYrpasineHne 3KCKaBaTOPOM Excavator Control 61
30 005-04-90.00.000 (0 01.06.2005.) Cujienne Seat 65
31 13.01.03.010 YcraHoBKa Neai TOPMO3a X0/1a Brake Pedal Installation 66
32 312-20-86.90.100 Kororka pymeBast Steering Column 68
33 312-20-86.90.150 YcranoBka pyist Steering Whed! Installation 71
34 312-20-86.90.200-50 ITynbT JeBBIi Left-Hand Control Panel 73
35 312-20-86.90.400-50 ITynbT TpaBbiit Right-Hand Control Panel 75
36 312-20-87.17.000 YcraHoBKa OTONHTENS Cab Heater Instdlation 77
37 312-20-02.00.000 KaGuna Cab 79
38 312-20-02.50.000 VYcraHoBKa JIioka Hatch Installation 82




1 2 3 4 5
39 312-20-02.40.000 JBepb Door 84
40 312-20-02.42.000 YcraHoBKa 3aMKOB Lock Installation 85
41 312-20-02.80.000 VcraHoBKa 3epKalia 3aHero BHIa Rear View Mirror Installation 87
42 312-20-02.80.000 PamKka BepXHsist Upper Frame 89
43 312-20-87.18.000 YcraHoBKa OIOrpeBaTens Preheater Instalation 91
44 312-20-88.20.000 DeKTpooOOpyIOBaHHE El ectric Equipment 93
45 312-20-88.20.000 34 Dnektpoobopynosanue. Cxema anekrpuueckas coemuiennii | Electric Equipment. Electric Connections Scheme 99
46 312-04-28.00.000-20 PaGoduee 0bopymoBaHHe 0OpaTHas Jiomara Backhoe Equi pment 101
47 312-04-28.81.000 TpybonpoBobl pabodero 000pya0BaHus Backhoe Equipment Pipings 104
48 100-63-10.02.000 wiu 100-63-10.02.000-11 T'uapormuHIp Hydraulic Cylinder 106
49 110-80-11.02.000 wm 110-80-11.02.000-11 I'upOLITHHAD Hydraulic Cylinder 108
50 412-00-73.04.000 niin 412-00-73.04.000-11 I'uapOLMITHHAD Hydraulic Cylinder 110
51 314-03-23.21.200 Kosi Bucket 112
52 312-04-50.00.000 Xoy1 THEBMOKOJIECHBII Pneumatic-Tyred Running Gear 113
53 312-04-50.70.000 YcraHoBka oTBasa Blade ingtallation 117
54 314-02-70.40.000 YupagsneHne oBOPOTOM KOJIEC Steering Gear 118
55 312-50.72.000 wmu T'unpoobopyIoBaHie Ha XOIOBOH pame Hydraulic Equipment on Chassis 120

312-10-50.72.000
56 13.20.69.000 mnu 13.20.69.000-11 I'uapOLMITHHAD Hydraulic cylinder 124
57 13.71.80.670/680 T'uapo3aMoK JIBYX CTOPOHHHMI Double-Sided Hydraulic Lock 126
58 20-33225.60.05.000 Kianad MHEeBMOTHIPaBINYECKHI Pneumohydraulic Vave 127
59 30-3323A.71.82.000-01 nu T'uApOLMITHH/D BEIHOCHBIX OTOP Hydraulic cylinder of swing outrigger 129
D0-3323A.71.82.000-11
60 314-02-71.00.850 KoJsutexTop 1meHTpaibHbIi Manifold 131
61 30-3323A.71.80.300-10 [unuHAp MOBOPOTa KOJIEC MPaBbIit Right-Hand Steering Cylinder 133
30-3323A.71.80.400-10 LIMITHHIP MTOBOPOTA KOJIEC JICBBIH Left-Hand Steering Cylinder
62 314-02-71.00.450 Kpan 6ykcrpoBOYHbIiT Towing valve 135
63 Y4620.41.00.000 I'napokianad IPOTHBOOOTOHHBIH Antioverrunning Hydraulic Vave 136
64 312-04-82.70.000 [THeBMOYTIpaBIICHHE Ha XO0BOI pame Pneumatic Control System on Chassis 138
65 50-3323.20.90.000 MocT npuBOHOI HEYIpaBIIeMbIH Driven Non-Steer Axle 140
66 90-3323.20.31.000 Iepenaya riaBHast Main Drive 144
67 314-02-72.51.000-01 KopoOka 1epeMeHsl nepeay Gearbox 146
68 90-3323.20.30.000 MocT NpHBOAHON YIIpaBIIsieMblit Driven Steer Axle 151




Puc.1 Fig.1 312-00-00.00.000 DxckaBaTop mHeBMoKoJecHbIl ruapaBiandeckunii EK-12  Single-Bucket Pneumatic-Tyred Hydraulic Excavator

KosmnvecTBo Homepa
Ne mos. Oo6o3nauenne HaumenoBanue Name HA O/IHY ¢0. eTMHUIY PHCYHKOB Crp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 312-00-20.00.000 [Tnatdopma MOBOPOTHAS ¢ MEXaHU3MAMHU Slewing Turntable with mechanisms 1 2 7
2 312-20-88.20.000 DeKTpoodOpyI0BaHNE Electric Equipment 1 44 93
3 312-04-28.00.000-20 Pabouee o0opynoBaHue 00paTHOM JIOMATHI Backhoe Equipment 1 46 101
4 312-04-50.00.000 X0/ MTHEBMOKOJIECHBIH Pneumatic-Tyred Running Gear 1 52 113
5 7798.M16-8gx55.109.40X.019 | Bont Bolt 36

Puc. 1 DxckaBaTOp MHEBMOKOJIECHBIH runpaBnuieckuii EK-12
Fig. 1 Single-Bucket Pneumatic-Tyred Hydraulic Excavator




Puc. 2 Fig.2 312-00-20.00.000 Ilnardopma nmoBopoTHas ¢ Mmexanmsmamu Slewing Turntable with M echanisms

Kosmm4ecTBo Ne
Ne nmos. Oobo3Ha4eHne HaumenoBanue Name HA ofHy ¢0. enuHUNy | pucynkos | Crp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 312-20-20.15.000-10 IporuBOBEC Counterwei ght 1
2 312-20-11.00.000 Kanor Hood 1
3 312-04-81.10.000 ITHeBMOYTIpaBIIeHIE Ha MTOBOPOTHOM miatdopme | Pneumatic control system on slewing turntable 1 3 9
4 312-04-03.51.000 YcraHoBKa CHIIOBast Power unit 1 4 11
5 312-04-07.00.000 MexaHH3M 0BOPOTa Slewing mechanism 1 6 17
6 312-04-80.00.000 T'unpoobopynoBane Ha moBopoTHoO# miatdopme | Hydraulic equipment on slewing turntable 1 7 19
7 1250-01-10.24.00 Onopa MOBOPOTHAST POJTUKOBAS Support 1
8 312-04-06.00.000 Bak TOrmIMBHbIH Fuel tank 1
9 312-20-86.90.000 VYupagsieHne 3KCKaBaTOPOM Excavator control 1 29 61
10 312-20-87.17.000 YcTaHoBKa OTONUTENS Cab heater instalation 1 36 77
11 312-20-06.00.000 YcranoBka (hapHbIX OJIOKOB U LIUTOB ingdlation 1
12 312-20-02.00.000 KaGuna Cab 1 37 79
13 7798.M16-89x35.58.019 Boar Bolt 4
14 6402.16.65I".05 laiiGa Washer 4
15 005-04-04.00.010 laii6a Washer 8
16 005-04-04.00.009 Kpbika Cover 4
17 7798.M16-89x125.109.40X.019 Boar Bolt 4
18 5915.M16-7H.5.019 laiika Nut 8
19 005-04-04.00.007 AMopTH3aTOp Shock absorber 4
20 005-04-04.00.008 AMopTH3aTop Shock absorber 4
21 7798.M24-89x90.109.40X.019 Boar Bolt 4
22 6402.24.65I".019 laiiGa Washer 4
23 222-00-20.001 laiiGa Washer 4
24 312-20-01.00.000 ITnaTdhopma TOBOPOTHAS Slewing turntable 1
25 312-20-05.00.000 YcraHoBKa croropa Detent ingtallation 1
26 312-04-20.00.003 HItudTt Pin 1
27 312-04-20.00.001 HItudT Pin 1
28 7798.M16-8gx140.109.40X.019 Boar Bolt 36
29 312-04-20.00.002 HItudTt Pin 1
30 312-04-20.00.006 Brynka Bushing 36
31 7798.M16-8gx50.109.40X.019 Boar Bolt 16
32 7798.M10-8gx20.58.019 Boar Bolt 2
33 11371.10.01.08xm.019 [ait6a Washer 2
34 312-04-20.00.004 MItudr Pin 1
35 312-04-20.00.005 Haxaika Strap 2
36 312-20-87.18.000 YcraHoBKa MOAOrpeBaTeNs Preheater installation 1 43 91
37 7798.M12-8gx30.58.016 Boar Bolt 2
38 6402.12.65I".05 laiiGa Washer 2
39 11371.12.01.08xm.019 [ait6a Washer 2




oooaaa

H=—
000000

00000000000
i
|

0-0 ©

Puc. 2 IInatrpopma noBOpOTHASI C MEXaHU3MAMU
Fig. 2 Slewing Turntable with Mechanisms

E-£ O

AR Seme




Puc.3 Fig. 3 312-04-81.10.000 ITneBMoynpaBjieHHe Ha MOBOPOTHOI miaTgopme

Pneumatic Control System on Slewing Turntable

Ne mmos. O0o3Havenne Konn4ecTso No
Ref. Ne Designation HaumenoBanmne Name Ha ogHy c0. exnHuny | pucynkos | Crtp.
Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 100-3512010 Perynarop naBnenus Pressure governor 1
2 20-3322A.66.01.005 rymep Pipe union 2
3 23358.22M3 IMpoxknaaka Gasket 2
4 312-04-81.10.080 Tpybonposon Piping 1
5 20-3322A.23.02.002 rymep Pipe union 1
6 20-3322B.47.20.002 XomyT Y oke 1
7 312-04-81.10.060 Tpybonposon Piping 1
8 13.01.91.110 Tpybonposon Piping 1
9 I'OCT37.001.240-81 T1C-7 Kpan cnuBHOM Drain cock 1
10 312-04-81.10.010 Tpybonposon Piping 1
11 20-3322A.09.30.001 rymep Pipe union 2
12 D0-3322A.24.03.003 YToapHUK Elbow 1
13 312-04-81.10.100 lnanr Hose 1
14 312-04-81.10.090 Hlnanr Hose 1
15 20-3322A.24.01.004 TpoitHuk T-joint 1
16 312-04-81.10.040 Tpybonposon Piping 1
17 312-04-81.10.110 Hlnanr Hose 2
18 D0-3323A.07.21.003 KpecroBuna Cross-piece 1
19 32302-1-2200-06 Ckoba Clamp 3
20 312-04-81.10.020 Tpybonposon Piping 1
21 D0-3322A.23.03.006 TpoiiHuk T-joint 1
22 18.3829 Jatuuk Sensor 1
23 312-04-81.10.030 Tpybonposon Piping 1
24 13.01.91.110 Tpybonposon Piping 1
25 20-3323.01.90.005 XomyT Y oke 2
26 312-04-81.10.001 Pykas 12x20-1,6B I'OCT 10362-76 Hose 1
[=110+£5 mm

27 005-04-81.10.001 TpoitHuk T-joint 1
28 23358.12M3 IMpoxknaaka Gasket 1
29 2802.3829010 Hatunk Sensor 1
30 13.01.91.250 Kpan orbopa Bo3myxa Air bleeding valve 1
31 D0-3322A.09.30.800 IInaHr a7t HAaKAYMBAHUSI ITHH Tyreinflation hose 1
32 312-04-81.10.050 TpyOompoBox Piping 1
33 312-04-81.10.130 Hlnanr Hose 2
34 312-04-81.10.120 Hlnanr Hose 1
35 2302-1-1200-40 Brynka npegoxpaHuTensHas Savety-bushing 4
36 3302b-1-6150-03 rytep Pipe union 1

9




Puc. 3 [THeBMOyIIpaBieHHe Ha TOBOPOTHOH miaTdhopme
Fig. 3 Pneumatic Control System on Slewing Turntable

10



Puc. 4 Fig. 4 312-04-03.51.000

YcravoBka cuiioBas  Power Unit

Kosmm4ecTBo Ne
Ne mos. Oobo3HaueHne HaumenoBanue Name HA O/IHY ¢0. eTMHUIY pucynkos | Crp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 005-01-03.02.005 Ormretka 1
2 10362.14x22,5-1,6 Pyxas 1=830 mm Hose =830 mm 1
3 D0-3323.01.05.011 Ckoba Clamp 2
4 3-302-1-1600-14 XOoMyTHUK Y oke 2
5 PB-KM-EK12 PanuaTop Radiator 1
6 312-04-03.51.040-10 Kponmrreitn Bracket 1
7 10362.38x49-1,6 Pykas |=70 mm Hose |=70 mm 2
8 312-04-03.51.007 ITatpyOok
Tpy6a 38x3 'OCT 8734-75 =125 mm Piping 1I=125 mm 1
B20TOCT 8733-74
9 D0-3323.04.04.002 Inanr Hose 1
10 D0-3323.04.02.050 Tpy6onposoa Piping 1
11 50-3323.01.90.009 Itynep Pipeunion 2
12 13.03.02.030 Pykas Hose 1
13 13.03.02.050 TpybonpoBos Piping 1
14 314-02-03.09.000-40 wnu Vcranoska Hacoca (Hacoc 333.3.55.100.220) Pump installation 1 5 15
314-02-03.09.000-20 VYcranoeka Hacoca (Hacoc “Rexroth”) Pump installation 1
15 10362.14x22,5-1,6 Pyxas 1=900 mm Hose =900 mm 1
16 312-04-03.50.300 YrpasiieHUe JIBUraTesieM Diesal control 1
17 J1243-286 Juszens Diesel engine 1
18 10362.38x49-1,6 Pykas |=150 mm Hose =150 mm 1
19 70-140.5230 DuIbTp ceTYATHIH Filter gauze type 1
20 312-04-03.51.020 ITatpyOOK HIKHHI Piping 1
21 312-04.03.51.010 [Tnanxa Strap 1
22 312-04.03.51.010-10 [Lianka Strap 1
23 312-04-03.50.100 Pacrsikka Brace 2
24 7798.BM16-8gx110.58.019 bont Bolt 2
25 6402.16.65".019 laiiGa Washer 2
26 312-04-03.51.002 Yarika Cup 4
27 312-04-03.51.004 Bryska pacnopHast Bushing 2
28 312-04-03.51.006 AMopTH3aTOp Rubber pad 4
29 005-01-03.02.004 OrmieTka 1
30 D0-3323.04.04.003 Iryiep Pipe union 2
31 D0-3323.04.04.016 Xomyr Y oke 8
32 23358.20 M3 IMpokaxa Gasket 2
33 312-04-03.51.001 Koxkyx Hood 1
34 312-04-03.51.016 ITnanka Strip 2
35 D0-3323.04.00.003 Xomyr Y oke 1
36 20-3323.04.00.002 ITnanka Strap 1
37 005-04-03.13.001 Xomyr Y oke 1
38 312-04-03.50.600 [iymuresb Silencer 1




Kosm4ecTBo Ne
Ne mos. Oobo3HaueHne HaumenoBanue Name HA O/IHY ¢0. eTMHUIY pucynkos | Crp.
Ref. No Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
39 312-04-03.50.150 Oropa TTymmrest Silencer support 1
40 312-04-03.50.021 IpyxuHa Spring 2
41 312-04-03.51.070 Kponmrreitn Bracket 1
42 20-3323.04.04.018 laii6a Washer 1
43 005-01-03.02.006 OmieTka 1
44 PM100-1013030 PanriaTop MacisiHbIi Oil radiator 1
45 312-04-03.51.050 Tara Rod 2
46 10362.14x22,5-1,6 Pyxkas |=1850 mm Hose [=1850 mm 1
47 312-04-03.51.040 Kponurreiin Bracket 1
53 23358.14 M3 TMpoknaaka Gasket 1
54 10362.8x18-4,0 Pyxas 1=400 mm Hose 1=400 mm 1
55 30-3322A.04.31.005 XomyT Yoke 6
56 30-3322A.04.00.003 borka Boss 8
57 D0-3322A.04.00.213 Bonr Bolt 8
58 13.03.02.009 tyriep Pipe union 1
59 312-04-03.51.030 KpoHmireitn Taxomerpa Counter bracket 1
60 TX-131 TaxoMOTOCUETYHK Counter 1
61 12391.'B-20B-01 T'uOKuil Bat Shaft flexible 1

12




2

7239
|
7\ _
| .
Q=) =
31 4 o
” -y
ML [ LI
il \ '
20 || \
5 || ) :
\t% i ..§ | I i
4 .
5 -
N [
L = =N .
3 A e A B D BB #
3
{ ] - N - ’EL: 71
¥ N
@ = s s GBSO
- LI “
m‘ ‘ | (
et =0
21y * S i .
o K |
" /" N
UL :
tr o

Puc. 4.1 YcranoBka cuioBas
Fig. 4.1 Power Unit

13



A1)

i :B} .
: / flooxnrodxa ¢ duseq,

Puc. 4.2 YcranoBka cuiioBas
Fig. 4.2 Power Unit

14



Puc. 5 Fig.5 314-02-03.09.000-40
314-02-03.09.000-20

YceranoBka Hacoca Pump Installation

Kosm4ecTBo Ne
Ne nmos. Oo6o3nauenne HaumenoBanue Name HA O/IHY ¢0. eITMHUIY pucynkos | Crp.
Ref. No Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 20-3323.04.03.003 Mtudr Pin 2
2 7798.M16-8gx30.58.019 bonr Bolt 4
3 6402.16.65I" [aii6a Washer 4
4 314-02-03.09.100* Juck nemndepHsIit Connecting disk 1
314-02-03.09.100-20** Juck nemndepHbIit Connecting disk 1
5 7798.M12-8gx30.58.019 bonr Bolt 6
6 6402.12.65I" [aii6a Washer 17
7 005-01-03.01.100* Kopmryc Housing 1
005-01-03.01.100-10** Kopmyc Housing 1
8 314-02-03.09.001 Brynka Bushing 12
9 5915.M12x1,25-6H.5.019 laiika Nut 6
10 7798.M10-8gx35.58.019 bonr Bolt 10
11 6402.10.65I" [aii6a Washer 10
12 333.3.55.100.220* Hacoc Pump 1
A8V055LAOH2/61R1-
NZG05K010+ZP11** Hacoc Pump 1
13 7798.M6-89x16.58.019 bonr Bolt 2
14 005-01-03.01.005 Kpsika Cover 1
15 7798.M12-8gx40.58.019 bonr Bolt 1
16 5915.M12-6H.5.019 laiika Nut 1

* - ms (for) 314-02-03.09.000-40 (macoc 333.55.100.220)
** - s (for) 314-02-03.09.000-20 (nacoc «Bosch-Rexroth»)




S

I
AN

& /\l

Eo ]

T :
I

Je

| E—-—""‘-

Ei:

I}jﬁ\\\\\

e

q\\ :

e A

|¢.\

}
L
[L,
4

Puc. 1
374-02-03. D9 D00-40

1}IM
T I
n' -
I
T
>
LFr22 N

10
I
W
Jiho
l
LJ,’
Y
DT
)

.

-

|

P F TS EE RV TEIIITLLITONOAS

gl

<
AN

. Puc. 2
314 -02-03, 09. Lp0-20

Deinnneioe ca. P, /

2

Puc. 5 Ycranoska Hacoca
Fig. 5 Pump Installation

16

A-A

- L
7
:\'
5

\. 5

. —



Puc. 6 Fig.6 312-04-07.00.000 Mexanu3m nosopora Slewing Mechanism

KonngecTso No
Ne nos. Oobo3HaueHne HaumenoBanue Name HA ofiHy c0. exuHNNy | pucynkos | Ctp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page

1 EK-14.07.00.006-01 Bau-mecrepHst Shaft gear 1
2 EK-14.07.00.015 KoIbIl0 ynimoTHHTEIBHOES Sealing ring 1
3 5721.3520 TTomuMnHUK Bearing 1
4 13941.B-125 Koo Ring 1
5 8752.1,2-100x125-2 Mamnxera Collar 2
6 5721.3518 TTomuMnHUK Bearing 1
7 312-04-07.00.200 Kopmyc Housing 1
8 EK-14.07.00.017 Konbio Ring 1
9 EK-14.07.00.005 Bomuio BTopoii cTyneHn Carrier 1
10 13940.B-80 Koo Ring 1
11 KC-3372.28.414 Koo Ring 4
12 EK-14.07.00.008 [lecTepHs comHe4Hast Sun gear 1
13 13940.B-58 Konbio Ring 1
14 5377.502207 TTomuMnHUK Bearing 12
15 18.31.03.031 KosbIto cromopHoe Locking ring 16
16 9833.240-245-36-1-3 Koubio Ring 2
17 20-33225.68.00.005 KosbIto cromopHoe Locking ring 8
18 EK-14.07.00.007 [lecTepHs comHeYHAast Sun gear 1
19 EK-14.07.00.013 Kpsrmka Cover 1
20 9833.125-130-36-1-3 Koisio Ring 1
21 7798.M12-8gx35.58.019 bonr Bolt 4
22 6402.12.65I".019 IlaiiGa Washer 4
23 310.3.56 T'uapomorop Hydraulic motor 1
24 EK-14.07.00.016 [poymmHa Eye 2
25 D0-3323.20.30.049 ITpobka Plug 2
26 EK-14.07.00.011 [Taiiba onopHast Thrust washer 1
27 7798.M10-8gx25.58.019 Bonr Bolt 12
28 6402.10.65I".019 IlaiiGa Washer 12
29 EK-14.07.00.009 Caremut Satellite 4
30 EK-14.07.00.004 Bomuito nepBoii cTymneHu Carrier 1
31 18.31.06.005 ITpobka Plug 2
32 EK-14.07.00.010 Caremut Satellite 4
33 312-04-07.00.019 Kopmyc Housing 1
34 19853.1.3.116Xp MacieHka Oiler 1
35 312-04-07.00.018 Inanka Strap 8
36 7798.M16-89x40.58.019 Bonr Bolt 14
37 312-04-07.00.016 Bonr Bolt 2

17




L

_ pdowngD®I®E 930 BOHAV0pod]

18

A-A

Puc. 6 Mexanusm moBopoTa
Fig. 6 Slewing Mechanism

A




Puc. 7 Fig. 7 312-04-80.00.000

312-24-80.00.000 TwmapoobopynoBaHue HA MOBOPOTHOI MJiaTdopme

Hydraulic Equipment on Slewing Turntable

KosmdecTBo Ne
Ne nmos. Oo6o3nauenne HaumenoBanue Name HA ofiHYy ¢0. exuHNNy | pucynkos | Ctp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 312-04-80.02.000-00 TpybomnpoBoasl Ha oBopoTHOW Matdopme | Pipingson dewing turntable 1 8 20
312-24-80.02.000-10* Tpy0omnpoBo/bl Ha MOBOPOTHO# atdopme | Pipingson dewing turntable 1 8 20
2 312-04-80.04.000 I'uapoynpaBienre Ha moBopoTHOM 1wiat- | Hydraulic control on slewing turntable
¢dopme 1 15 35
3 312-04-80.09.000-10 Bak ruapasnmueckuii Hydraulic tank 1 24 54
312-04-80.09.000-20* bBak runpasnudeckuit Hydraulic tank 1 25 56

* - s 312-24-80.00.000 (Hem. ruppoanmapatsl «Bosch-Rexrothy).

19




Puc. 8 Fig. 8 312-04-80.02.000

312-04-80.02.000-10 TpyOGompoBoabl HA MOBOPOTHOI MiIaTdopme
Pipings on Slewing Turntable

Konn4ecTso No
Ne nos. Oobo3HaueHne HaumenoBanue Name HA ofiHYy ¢0. exuHNNy | pucynkos | Ctp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 312-04-80.02.010* Tpybonposon Pipimg 1*
5 312-04-80.01.010 Tpybonposon Pipimg 1
6 312-04-80.01.020 Tpybonposon Pipimg 1
7 312-04-80.01.030 Tpybonposon Pipimg 1
8 312-04-80.01.040 TpyOompoBox Pipimg 1
12 312-04-80.01.120-10 draHell CIMBHON Flange 1
15 312-04-80.01.150 Tpybonposon Pipimg 2
17 312-04-80.01.170-10 Tpybonposon Pipimg 1
23 312-04-80.01.230 Tpybonposon Pipimg 1
27 312-04-80.01.270 Tpybonposon Pipimg 1
28 312-04-80.01.280 Tpybonposon Pipimg 1
29 312-04-80.01.290 Tpybonposon Pipimg 1
30 312-04-80.01.300 TpyOompoBox Pipimg 1
32 312-04-80.01.320 Tpybonposon Pipimg 1
35 312-24-80.01.350* * TpyOompoBox Pipimg 1**
40 312-04-80.01.400* * IMatpy6ok Branch pipe 1**
42 312-04-80.01.420 Tpybonposon Pipimg 1
45 314-02-80.01.050 Kponmreiitn Bracket 1
46 314-02-80.01.090 Kponmreiitn Bracket 1
49 314-02-80.01.110 Tpybonposon Pipimg 1
50 314-02-80.01.120 Tpybonposon Pipimg 1
51 314-02-80.01.600 Knanan npenoxpaHuTeTbHBINA Safety valve 1
52 318-00-80.01.290 TpyOompoBox Pipimg 2
53 D0-3323A.08.07.110-20 Knanan noamopHsiii Safety valve 1 9 26
54 312-04-80.01.500 Brnok xiananos Valve block 1 10 27
55 20-3323A.08.07.500-10 Ddrnanen Flange 1
59 20-3323A.08.02.850* [Matpy6ok Branch pipe 1*
60 20-3323A.08.02.860* [Matpy6ok Branch pipe 1*
63 20-3323.01.82.410 TpyOompoBox Pipimg 1
65 20-3323.01.82.680 BrutrouaTens MaHOMeTpa Pressure gauge switch 2
67 20-3322A.23.02.260 BrutrouaTens MaHOMeETpa Pressure gauge switch 2
69 520.35.00.000 Brok nnaBaroniero nojgokXeHus CTpesbl Boom floating position unit 1 11 28
71 222-02-80.01.200 Tpybonposon Pipimg 1
80 312-04-80.01.001 Pykas 16x25-1,6 'OCT 10362-76
L=900 MM Hose L=900 mm 1

20




Kosm4ecTBo Ne
Ne mos. Oobo3HaueHne HaumenoBanue HA ofHy ¢0. exuHNNy | pucynkos | Ctp.
Ref. No Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page

81 312-04-80.01.002 Pykas 16x25-1,6 TOCT 10362-76

L=650 mm Hose L=650 mm 1
82 312-04-80.01.003 Pykas 16x25-1,6 TOCT 10362-76

L=350 mm Hose L=350 mm 1
83 312-04-80.01.004 Pykas 40x51,5-1,6 TOCT 10362-76

L=1200 Mmm Hose L=1200 mm 1
84 312-04-80.01.005 Pykas 40x51,5-1,6 TOCT 10362-76

L=120 mm Hose L=120 mm 1
85 312-04-80.01.006* Pykas 65x77,5-0,89 TOCT 10362-76

L=500 mm Hose L=500 mm 1*
86 312-04-80.01.007* Pykas 65x77,5-0,89 TOCT 10362-76

L=300 mm Hose L=300 mm 1*
87 312-04-80.01.008** Pykas 90x104-0,89 'OCT 10362-76

L=450 mm Hose L=450 mm 1**
88 003-00-80.01.002 Pykas 40x51,5-1,6 TOCT 10362-76

L=710 mm Hose L=710 mm 1
90 005-01-80.01.002* Kapxkac Frame 1*
94 225-06-80.01.003** [Mepexoaauk Adapter 1*x*
95 225-06-80.01.004** [Nepexoaauk Adapter 1*x*
97 D0-3322A.04.00.003 Bonka 10*

8* *
98 20-3322A.04.00.213 Bonr Bonr 10*
8* *

99 20-3322A.04.31.005 Xomyt Y oke 6
102 20-3322A.23.02.001 rymep Pipe union 1
104 20-3322A.24.01.009 rymep Pipe union 1
105 314-02-80.05.001-10 rymep Pipe union 1
106 20-33225.48.01.904 laiika Nut 4
107 20-3322B.47.20.002 XomyT Y oke 3
108 20-3323.01.80.003 3armymka Plug 2
109 20-3323.01.80.004 Ddrnanen Flange 36
110 20-3323.01.82.017** XomyT Y oke 2%
111 20-3323A.20.83.012* rymep Pipe union 1*
112 20-3323A.08.02.003* rymep Pipe union 1*
113 20-3323A.08.02.007* XomyT Y oke 4*
115 3-302-1-3900-07 XomyT Y oke 6
116 20-33225.11.07.015* rymep Pipe union 1*
117 CI1-71.0.70.001 laiika HakugHAas Nut 1
118 CII-71.0.70.002 3arymka Plug 1

21




Kosm4ecTBo Ne
Ne mos. Oobo3HaueHne HaumenoBanue Name HA ofHy ¢0. exuHNNy | pucynkos | Ctp.
Ref. No Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page

119 MTI'-300.222.1.002 [Tpwxum 4
132 7796.M10-8gx30.88.019 bonr Bolt 8
133 7796.M10-8gx40.88.019 Bonr Bolt 72*

8 % %
134 7796.M10-8gx65.88.019 bonr Bolt 8
135 7796.M12-8gx35.88.019* * Bonr Bolt 10*

2**
156 9833.018-022-25-2-3* Kosb11o Ring 1*
157 9833.020-025-30-2-3* Kosb11o Ring 2*
158 9833.020-024-25-2-3** Kosb11o Ring 1**
159 9833.024-028-25-2-3 KosbIio Ring 1*

2**
160 9833.030-035-30-2-3 KosbIio Ring 26*

28**
161 9833.038-044-36-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 4
162 9833.055-060-30-2-3* Kosb11o Ring 2*
163 9833.090-100-58-2-3** Kosb11o Ring 1**
167 23358.12M3* [poxmamka Gasket 1*
168 23358.18M3 [poxmamka Gasket 1
189 PBJI 16-30(M27x1,5-/A40)-1050-Y Hose L=1050 mm 2
191 PB]] 12-28(M22x1,5;0°-/40;90°)-2200-Y Hose L=2200 mm 2
192 PB/] 20-33(M42x2-/40)-650-Y Hose L=650 mm 1
193 PB/] 20-33(M42x2-/40)-1750-Y Hose L=1750 mm 1
194 PB]] 20-33(M42x2-/E40)-2200-Y Hose L=2200 mm 1
195 PBJI 20-33(M42x2;0°-/40;90°)-2000-Y Hose L=2000 mm 2
196 PB]] 20-33(M42x2;0°-/E40;90°)-2200-Y Hose L=2200 mm 2
197 PBJ] 20-33(M42x2)-1250-Y Hose L=1250 mm 1
198 PBJ] 12-28(M22x1,5)-650-V Hose L=650 mm 2
199 PB/] 20-33(M42x2-/40)-750-Y Hose L=750 mm 1
206 312-01-520.00I'P Tunpopacnpenenurens Hydraulic Digtributor 1 12 29
209 Loctite 620 I'epmeTnk V=12 mn

* - tonbko mis 312-04-80.02.000 (ruapapnuka [ICM);
** - ronpko mis 312-04-80.02.000-10 (uem. ruapoanmapatsl «Bosch-Rexroth»).

22




Puc.1

Puc. 8.1 TpybonpoBo bl Ha MOBOPOTHOM TIATHOpME

Fig. 8.1 Pipings on Slewing Turntable

23



Puc. 8.2 TpybonpoBo bl Ha MOBOPOTHOM TIATHOpME
Fig. 8.2 Pipings on Slewing Turntable

24



Puc.Z. OcmansHoe cM. puc.]

Puc. 8.3 TpybonpoBo bl Ha MOBOPOTHOM TIATHOpME
Fig. 8.3 Pipings on Slewing Turntable

25



Puc.9 Fig.9 D0-3323A.08.07.110-20 KuamaH nmoanopHsbIii

Safety Valve

Kosm4ecTBo Ne

Ne mos. Oo6o3nauenne HaumenoBanue Name HA O/IHY ¢0. eTMHUIY pucynkos | Crp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page

1 D0-3323A.08.07.101 Kopmyc Housing 1

2 13.71.80.618 Knanan Valve 1

3 11371.8.01.08xn.019 [aii6a Washer 1

4 D0-3323A.08.07.111-10 IIpyxuna Spring 1

5 D0-3323A.08.07.102-20 ITynep Pipe union 1

6 9833.024-028-25-2-3 Konbio Ring 1

7 20-3323A.08.07.103 Iaiika Nut 1

4 S 6

Puc. 9 Knanan nonnopHsrit
Fig. 9 Sdafety Valve

26




Puc. 10 Fig. 10 312-04-80.01.500 Buok kaanmanoB Drain Valves Block

Kosm4ecTBo Ne
Ne nos. Oo6o3nauenne HaumenoBanue Name HA O/IHY ¢0. eTMHUIY pucynkos | Crp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 312-04-80.01.501 MTyuep Pipe union 2
2 9833.024-028-25-2-3 Konbio Ring 2
3 00-3323A.08.07.401 Kopmyc Housing 1
4 510.20.10A nnu I'mapoxnanan npenoXxpaHuTEIbHBINA Safety hydraulic valve 2
KI120-250-40-OC
5 D0-3322A.24.01.014 3arymka Plug 2
6 9833.012-016-25-2-3 Konbio Ring 2
6
5 .

Puc. 10 Bnoxk xiana”Hos
Fig. 10 Drain Valves Block

27




Puc. 11

Fig. 11 520.35.00.000 BJok naBawIero MoJoKeHHs CTPeJIbI

Boom Floating Position Unit

KosmndecTBo Ne
Ne mos. Oo6o3nauenne HaumenoBanue Name HAa OJIHY 0. eAUHMILY pucynkos | Crp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 13.80.04.637 Konrpraiika Jam nut 2
2 520.35.00.002 Urna Needle 2
3 520.35.00.001 [TnnTka Plate 1
4 9833.006-010-25-2-3 Konbio Ring 2

Puc. 11 Bnok miaBaromiero moyoxeHus CTPeIIbl

Fig. 11 Boom Floating Position Unit

28




Puc. 12 Fig. 12 312-01-520.00 T'mapopacmpenesutens Hydraulic Distributor

KonngecTso No
Ne mos. Oobo3HaueHne HaumenoBanue Name HA ofiHYy ¢0. exuHNLy | pucyHkos | Ctp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page

1 520.32.00.000-20 brok krananos “UJINA" Block of valves «<OR» 2 13 33
2 520.20.20.100 Cekuust pabouast (xop) Working section (drive) 1
3 520.20.50.000 Cexuust pabouas (omopsbr) Working section (outrigger) 1
4 520.21.65.100 Cexk1yisi HarOpHO-CIIMBHAS Pressure-drain section 1
5 520.20.50.100 Cexuust pabouas (1/X, TUAPOMOIIOT) Working section 1
6 520.20.53.600 Cexius pabouas (crpesa) Working section (jib) 1
7 520.10.00.000 [Tnura Plate 1
8 520.20.53.100 Cexuust pabouas (KoBIin) Working section (bucket) 2
9 520.20.50.200 Cekuust pabouast (pyKosiTh) Working section (stick) 1
10 520.21.75.100 HamnopHo-cnuBHas cexuust Pressure-drain section 1
11 520.20.51.000 Cekuust pabouast (moBopoT) Working section (turn) 1
12 9833.012-016-25-2-3 Kosbiio Ring 30
13 9833.038-044-36-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 8
14 9833.030-035-30-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 24
15 520.20.20.017-60 Kpsika Cover 6
16 520.20.20.022-10 Komnbo 3anopHoe Lock ring 10
17 520.20.20.021-12 VYnop npyxuHsl Spring stop 10
18 520.20.20.057* [Tpy>xrHa BHYTpEHHSIS Internal spring 10
19 520.20.20.056* [IpyxuHa HapyxHas Outer spring 10
20 520.20.20.003-01 Ynop npyxuHsl Spring stop 10
21 KI120-250-40-OCM Knanan npenoxpaHuTeTbHBINA Safety valve 2
22 520.21.65.001 Koprmryc Housing 1
23 520.21.60.002 30J0THUK Slidevalve 1
24 9833.055-060-30-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 20
25 520.20.20.018-40 Kpeixa Cover 7
26 520.20.20.025 rymep Pipe union 20
27 9833.012-016-25-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 27
28 520.21.75.001 Kopmyc Housing 1
29 520.21.70.002 30J0THUK Slidevalve 1
30 520.20.20.020 [[afi6a yropHas Thrust washer 7
31 520.20.20.017-31 Kpeixa Cover 4
32 KIII132-250-40-OCP

(JIT®U 494.141.003) Kianan npenoxpanutenbHo-nonnutouneiii | Safety-filling valve 6
33 520.20.50.002 3010THUK Slidevalve 7
34 520.20.53.101 Koprmryc Housing 2
35 520.20.20.018-41 Kpsika Cover 3
36 520.20.20.019 nuapka Pin 4

29




KosmvecTBo Ne
Ne mos. Oo6o3nauenne HaumenoBanue Name HAa OJIHY 0. eAUHMILY pucynkos | Crp.
Ref. No Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
37 520.20.53.001 Kopmyc Housing 1
38 520.20.20.101 Koprmryc Housing 4
39 520.20.01.000 Knanan nmoanurouHslii Filling valve 2 14 34
40 520.20.51.001 Kopmyc Housing 1
41 520.20.20.002 30J0THUK Slidevalve 1

*- 17151 9KcKaBaTopoB Bhimycka 10 2004 .

JaHHBIC TIPYXUHBI HEOOX0JMMO MPHOOPETaTh B KOMILIEKTE C ymopaMu 1o3.17 u mo3.20

Puc. 12.1 Tunpopacnpenenutens
Fig. 12.1 Hydraulic Distributor

30




HanopHo-cauBHBIE CEKIIUU

—

26

A7) o
/g
)
Z &~ A

Puc. 12.2 Tunpopacnpenenurens
Fig. 12.2 Hydraulic Distributor

31



PaGoumne cekuum

MexaruzmMa kobwa, pykosimu Mexanuzma noBopoma naamoopMsl
30 18 19 20 11 32 33 3 2k 35 26018 19 26 20 15 39 33 40 225
‘\ N / \ \ 271\ \ N\ ‘\ [/
\\ \ \\g \\\ / T T //
N N \ | \
\ \ \\ \\ \\ 1 I /
. L \ ]
AN q } } \ v
\ ) \ ! —
— n-nb n-nb Ood | ; | 1 ; |
- 1 ‘ ¢——ptHd——2 41—
] 3 P O OF LU
T o % I]/ |_H ‘ | TV
T\ “ Al 727 M7/ ~
36 127 |

MexaHusma xoda

6 18 19 15 20 41 38
L R -
\ | \ [T
52 6%
=] |
O 01
o o
/ \
36 6 /31 )/ | 17
MexaHu3Ma pykosimu MexaHu3ma 2udpoMonoma, onopel-ombBana
56 1T 8 19 310 33 38 b 17 18 19 26
\\ \ | \ N @
\\ \\ \ \\ \ \ | \\ \‘\ \ x\ \\\
\ \ \ \ | N\ \
\ \ \ \ \
\ N\ \ | \ O\ \
\ AR ‘ \ O\ \
N\ | A
\ 1 \\ \\L \ \
-\nb?) \Obd i 1 I\Xl i \ o \ O T
X u ‘PO O [ 1 l | U O OT[
TR LI
\\ ol ‘ /
\30 0\ 15/

Puc. 12.3 T'unpopacnpenenurens
Fig. 12.3 Hydraulic Distributor

32



Puc. 13 Fig. 13 520.32.00.000-20 bJok kaananos «MJIU» Block of Valves «<OR»
KosmndecTBo Ne
Ne nmos. Oo6o3nauenne HaumenoBanue Name HA O/IHY ¢0. eITMHUIY pucynkos | Crp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 520.32.00.001-20 Kopmyc Housing 1
2 520.10.00.008-20 Brynka Bushing 3
3 00-3323.20.83.071-20 3arymka Plug 3
4 9833.018-022-25-2-3 Kombio Ring 3
5 9833.012-016-25-2-3 Kombio Ring 6
6 3722.58.0-60 Hapux Ball 3
\
‘\ —
N [ |
|
@ : & @
LL Af
[T
— 7N T
§ . \_/ |
EPNE [N ) .

Puc. 13 Bnoxk xirananos «JIN»
Fig. 13 Block of Valves «OR»

33

\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
| 5
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\

N b




Puc. 14 Fig. 14 520.20.01.000 KaanadH moanmuToOYHbII

Filling Valve

KosmmuecTBo Ne
Ne mos. Oo6o3nauenne HaumenoBanue Name HA ofiHYy ¢0. exuHNLy | pucyHkos | Ctp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 520.20.01.001 Kianan Valve 1
2 9833.020-024-25-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 1
3 320.12.00.011 Komnbo 3amurHoe Safety ring 1
4 520.20.01.002-11 Brynka Bushing 1
5 520.20.01.004-11 VYmop Stop 1
6 00-3323.20.83.071 3arymka Plug 1
7 9833.018-022-25-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 1
8 520.20.01.005 Kombo 3anopHoe Lock ring 1
9 9833.030-034-25-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 1
10 320.12.00.009 [Mpyxuna Spring 1
2 3 4 5 6
S
| ¢ -
ot p\ ]
| | |
e T P
\
10 9 8 7

Puc. 14 Kiamnad 1moamaToOYHbIH
Fig. 14 Filling Valve

34




Puc. 15 Fig. 15 312-04-80.04.000 TI'mapoynpasiieHHe HAa OBOPOTHOI MaaTdopMe (MOHTAKHASI cXeMa)
Hydraulic Control on Slewing Turntable (Assembly Diagram)
KonngecTso No
Ne nos. Oobo3HaueHne HaumenoBanue Name HA oiHYy ¢0. exuHNLy | pucyHkosB | Crp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page

6 13.80.04.500 v 100BHM-03(-11) Biiok ynpaBneHust Control Unit 2 16 39

8 13.80.04.920-20 bIiok ynpaBneHust Control Unit 1 18 43

9 13.80.04.940 buok yripaneHust Control Unit 1 19 45

10 64002.10.000 ITHEBMOTHAPOAKKYMYJISITOP € THAPOKIIAIaHAME Pneumohydraulik Accumulator with Hydraulic 20 47
valves 1

11 13.80.04.820 Biiok ynpaBieHus Control Unit 1 17 41

14 20-3323.07.10.010 I'napopacnpenenuTelis Hydraulic Distributor 1 23 52

15 30-3323A.07.15.020 Kunanan «1JIM» Valve «OR» 2 22 51

16 20-3323A.07.21.010 T'uapopacmpeeuTens Hydraulic Distributor 1 21 49
18 30-3323A.07.31.050 Pykas L=300 mm Hose 1
21 50-3323A.07.31.070 PykaB L=400 MM Hose 6
22 50-3323A.07.31.080 PykaB L=450 MM Hose 4
23 50-3323A.07.31.090 PykaB L=500 MM Hose 4
24 50-3323A.07.31.100 PykaB L=600 MM Hose 3
25 50-3323A.07.31.110 PykaB L=650 MM Hose 3
26 50-3323A.07.31.125-10 PykaB L=850 MM Hose 2
27 50-3323A.07.31.130-10 PykaB L=950 MM Hose 2
28 50-3323A.07.31.150 Pyka L=1100 MM Hose 3
30 50-3323A.07.31.170 PykaB L=1300 MM Hose 1
32 50-3323A.07.31.190 PykaB L=1700 MM Hose 3
33 50-3323A.07.31.200 Pyka L=1900 MM Hose 3
34 50-3323A.07.31.210 PyxaB L=2100 MM Hose 5
36 50-3323A.07.31.230 PykaB L=2500 MM Hose 2
37 50-3323A.07.31.180-10 PykaB L=1550 MM Hose 1
38 50-3323A.07.31.190-10 PykaB L=1800 MM Hose 1
39 50-3323A.07.31.185 PykaB L=1600 MM Hose 2
44 50-3323A.07.31.220 PykaB L=2200 MM Hose 1
45 D0-3323A.07.31.240 PykaB L=2700 MM Hose 1
46 50-3323A.07.31.250 PykaB L=2900 MM Hose 1
51 30-3323A.07.21.390 Tpy6onpoBon L=175 Mmm Pipimg 18
53 30-3323A.07.21.430 Tpy6onposon L=420 mm Pipimg 2
54 016-00-80.04.010 ITepexoaHuK Adapter 2
55 005-04-80.04.020 ITepexoaHuK Adapter 2
56 005-04-80.04.040 ITepexoaHuk Adapter 2
57 30-3322A.23.02.260 BritrouaTenns MaHOMETpa Pressure gauge switch 2
65 30-3323A.07.21.003 Kpecrosuna Cross-piece 3
66 D0-3322A.24.01.004 TpoiiHuk Teejoint 16
67 30-3322A.23.03.006 TpoiiHuk Teejoint 2
68 30-3322A.24.00.005 ryrep Pipe union 4
69 520.20.20.025 ltyrep Pipe union 17

35




Kosmuaecrso Ne

Ne mos. O0o3naueHue HaunmenoBanue Name Ha O/IHY 0. eAMHHUILY PHCYHKOB Crp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page

70 20-33225.11.07.015 ryrep Pipe union 2

71 D0-33225.23.03.008 Xomyr Y oke 1

76 005-04-80.04.002 Boar Bolt 4

77 20-3323A.08.07.002-01 ryiep Pipe union 2

78 016-00-80.04.001 Boar Bolt 2

81 3-302-1-1200-40 Bryska npemoxpaHuTenbHast Safety bushing 5

82 18.15.01.001 [Tnanka 1

91 9833.012-016-25-2-3 KomnbLo Ring 17

93 23358.12M3 Tpoknaaka Gasket 2

109 2405MT-3A560 Manomerp P=10 MIla Pressure gauge 1

111 2405MT-3A560 Manomerp P=16 MIla Pressure gauge 1

117 23358.20M3 ITpokaxa Gasket 8

118 23358.14M3 Ipokaxa Gasket 4

125 Loctite 620 T'epmetnk V=1,8 mn

36




Ycnobubie odo3HaqeHUd

H-nHanop. [Ix-dodabka xoda.
CN-cnub. XB-xod Bneped.
Ko-kobw ombBopom. XH-x00 Ha3ad.
Kn-kobw nodbopom. Po-puxkosme ombopom.
Co-cmpena nodsem. Pn-puxkosme nodbopom
Cn-cmpena onyckaxue. [n-noBopom nebo.

Ao-aympuzepsl onyckaHue.[ln-nobopom npabo.
An-aympuzepsl nodsem.

s, 13.80.04.920-20
78\ / - ;o
o e s 13.80.04.500

o 1

-, Acn
2/ 2100

1100
1100

[
(o]

‘\

B
15
\\D

Lk 15.80.04.940
600
® @ 0 o|o0 o 0 0 ©0
H Ko/ Co Ao XxB Po M

@ @ 0 60 6 0 0 0 O O

Cn Kn Cn An Xu  [Ix Pn  Mn

Puc. 15.1 I'mapoymnpasieHue Ha MOBOPOTHOM rutaTGopme (MOHTaXKHAS CXeMa)
Fig. 15.1 Hydraulic control on slewing turntable (assembly diagram)

37



[leped cOODKOU KOHU4YECKUWD

pe3soy Bkapy. ManoMempa no3.57
cMa3amb zepMemukom Laoctites20
HaHOCS e20 no Bced noBepxHocmu

0.4 Mn Ha odHO coeduHerue.
Nonyckaemes ucnons3obame
2epMemuku Loctite 638 u Loctite 545.

Cn 7
Lo
_ 75
Tp175 _— Ipf
.
05 p )UU H
/ /An A
23 ) 18 / ‘.
Tp175

e & O ° o
: Po Mn
® @ O o o
tn Pn n
Kn
n
) Po Eqﬂugm 950 [/3ak
AT
@ HLW - 1300 d
o ¥ o0 3
[n
q 1100
] Pn
500 Tpl75 _f
9 N e
ax
- {['udpopacnpedenumens

1.010

s T [udpopac
; o 30-3375% 75
/ / / 59 // = =
2L HL-10 — o0/ 22/ =S 3k \
A.08.07.110-50
Tp175. oS
Husens H ‘
- — 75 2L
— ,//
57
1900 [67

Puc. 15.2 I'mapoymnpasieHue Ha MOBOPOTHOM rutaTGopme (MOHTaXKHAS CXeMa)

Fig. 15.2 Hydraulic control on slewing turntable (assembly diagram)

38




Puc. 16 Fig. 16 13.80.04.500 Baok ynpassenusi Control Unit

Konn4ecTso No
Ne mos. Oobo3HaueHne HaumenoBanue Name HA ofiHy c0. exuHNNy | pucynkos | Ctp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 13.80.04.602-30 Kpsika Cover 1
2 13.80.04.501 Koprmryc Housing 1
3 17475.M6-8gx14.58.019 BunT Screw 4
4 13.80.04.503 drianer Flange 1
5 13.80.04.504 Kpsimika Cover 1
6 13.80.04.505 Tapenka (coBMecTHO ¢ jieT. 17) Plate (with ref. 17) 1
7 13.80.04.605 Tapenka (coBmecTHO ¢ jieT. 18) Plate (with ref. 18) 1
8 13.80.04.690 PykosiTka Handle 1
9 13.80.04.517 laiika Nut 1
10 13.80.04.617 Taiika Nut 1
11 601.00.00.013 Yexon (coBMecTHO ¢ eT. 9) Hood (with ref. 9) 1
12 13.80.04.615 Yexon (coBmectHO ¢ aet 10) Hood (with ref. 10) 1
13 13.80.04.553 Kombio npocraBoynoe Ring 1
14 13.80.04.618 ITpoGka Plug 2
15 11738.M8-8gx30.58.019 BunT Screw 2
16 6402.8.65I'.019 [aii6a Washer 2
17 13.80.04.550 KpecroBuna Cross-piece 1
18 13.80.04.640-10 Omnopa Support 1
19 13.80.04.566 Tonkarens Pusher 4
20 13.80.04.507 Brynka BepxHsis Upper bushing 4
21 601.00.00.014 Mamxera 10x13.6 Collar 10x13.6 4
22 13.80.04.518 [aii6a Washer 8
23 13.80.04.519 VYmop Rest 4
24 13.80.04.613 [Mpyxuna Spring 4
25 13.80.04.510 30J0THUK Slidevalve 4
26 13.80.04.611-20 [Mpyxuna Spring 4
27 13.80.04.612 Brynka Bushing 4
28 13.80.04.514 Brynka HiKkHSs Lower bushing 4
29 9833.014-018-25-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 18
30 13.80.04.650 PykosiTka (coBMecTHO ¢ net 9 u 11) Handle (with ref. 9, 11) 1

39




.

Puc. 16 bnok ynpaBineHus
Fig. 16 Control Unit

40

Al- A4 - pabBoure OTBOIL
P-nnogronm
T-oTBOLO



Puc. 17 Fig. 17 13.80.04.820

Baok ynpasaenusi Control Unit

Konn4ecTso No
Ne nmos. Oobo3HaueHne HaumenoBanue Name HA ofiHy c0. exuHNNy | pucynkos | Ctp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 13.80.04.805 Bont perynupoBouHbIit Adjusting bolt 2
2 13.80.04.830 [Nenane nesast Left pedal 1
3 13.80.04.802 Kpeimka BepxHss Upper cover 1
4 13.80.04.801 Koprmryc Housing 1
5 13.80.04.803 Kpblika HIOKHSS Lower cover 1
6 13.80.04.566 Tonkatens Pusher 2
7 13.80.04.507 Brynka BepxHsis Upper bushing 2
8 9833.014-018-25-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 9
9 601.00.00.014 Mamxera 10x13.6 Collar 10x13.6 2
10 13.80.04.518 [aii6a Washer 4
11 13.80.04.519 VYmop Rest 2
12 13.80.04.510 30J0THUK Slidevalve 2
13 13.80.04.611-20 [Mpyxuna Spring 2
14 13.80.04.612 Brynka Bushing 2
15 13.80.04.613-20 [Mpyxuna Spring 2
16 13.80.04.514 Brynka HiKkHSs Lower bushing 2
17 13.80.04.804 Och Pin 1

41




]
L
A s
—— E\I l/)‘
] b

\~//

Puc. 17 bnok ynpaBneHus
Fig. 17 Control Unit

42




Puc. 18 Fig. 18 13.80.04.920-20 Buaox ynpasiaenusi Control Unit

Kosm4ecTBo Ne

Ne nmos. Oobo3HaueHne HaumenoBanue Name HA ofiHy c0. exuHNNy | pucynkos | Ctp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page

1 13.80.04.921 Koprmryc Housing 1

2 13.80.04.910 [enannb Pedal 1

3 13.80.04.922 Kpeixa Cover 1

4 13.80.04.804 Och Pin 1

5 13.80.04.566 Tonkarens Pusher 1

6 601.00.00.014 Mamxera 10x13.6 Collar 10x13.6 1

7 9833.014-018-25-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 4

8 13.80.04.507 Brynka BepxHsis Upper bushing 1

9 13.80.04.518 [aii6a Washer 2

10 13.80.04.519 VYop Rest 1

11 13.80.04.510 30J0THUK Slidevalve 1

12 13.80.04.611-20 [Mpyxuna Spring 1

13 13.80.04.612 Brynka Bushing 1

14 13.80.04.613-20 [Mpyxuna Spring 1

15 13.80.04.514 Brynka HKHSS Lower bushing 1




@

=
Y
8
)
N
>

2\
|
N\

=y

4

Puc. 18 bnok ynpaBineHus
Fig. 18 Control Unit

44

A-A

P

;



Puc. 19 Fig. 19 13.80.04.940

Baok ynpasaenusi Control Unit

Konn4ecTso No
Ne nmos. Oobo3HaueHne HaumenoBanue Name HA ofiHy c0. exuHNNy | pucynkos | Ctp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 13.80.04.953 Kpsika Cover 1
2 13.80.04.613 [Mpyxuna Spring 2
3 13.80.04.510 30510THHK Slidevalve 2
4 13.80.04.941 Koprmryc Housing 1
5 13.80.04.611-20 [Mpyxuna Spring 2
6 13.80.04.942 Kpbrka Cover 1
7 13.80.04.943 Kynauok Cam 1
8 13.80.04.566 Tonkarens Pusher 2
9 13.80.04.507 Brynka BepxHsis Upper bushing 2
10 601.00.00.014 Mamxera 10x13.6 Collar 10x13.6 2
11 13.80.04.518 [aii6a Washer 4
12 13.80.04.519 VYmop Rest 2
13 13.80.04.612 Brynka Bushing 2
14 13.80.04.514 Brynka HiKkHSs Lower bushing 2
15 9833.014-018-25-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 8
16 13.80.04.704 TonkaTens pukcaropa Pusher 1
17 13.80.04.956 Och Pin 1
18 51.1703.88 l'onoBka mapoBas Ball head 1
19 13.80.04.957 Pbruar Lever 1
20 3722.56.0-60 lapuk Ball 1
21 13.80.04.706 [Mpyxuna Spring 1




=

2|

~—| ~—

~—| v

Puc. 19 bnok ynpaBneHus

Fig. 19 Control Unit

46



Puc. 20 Fig. 20 64002.10.000 ITaeBMOruapoakkymyJasTop ¢ rugpoxiaananamu Pneumohydraulic Accumulator with Hydraulic valves

KonngecTso No
Ne nos. Oobo3HaueHne HaumenoBanue Name HA ofiHYy ¢0. exuHNNy | pucynkos | Ctp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 64020.00.000 [THEBMOTHIP0aKKYMYIISITOD Pneumohydraulic accumul ator 1
2 0CT3268.10/6.5 ITnom6a Seal 1
3 3282.1-0-C ITpoBonoka L=100 mm Wire L=100 mm 1
4 64011.10.000 Bbrnok runpoxiananos Block of hydraulic valves 1
5 9833.024-028-25-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 2
6 3722.58.0-60 Hapux Ball 2
7 9833.014-018-25-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 1
8 9833.012-016-25-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 1
9 64011.00.120-20 [Tpobka Plug 1
10 64011.00.010-20 Kopmyc Housing 1
11 13.04.02.108 [Tpobka Plug 1
12 64011.00.030-20 30J10THHK Slide valve 1
13 64011.00.050-30 Y1op npyXuHbI Spring stop 1
14 64011.00.070-20 [pyxuna Spring 1
15 23.04.06.107 [aii6a Washer 1
16 64011.00.080-30 CrakaH Sleeve 1
17 64011.00.100 Ceniio Seat 1
18 9833.018-022-25-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 3
19 64011.00.110 [Mpyxuna Spring 1
20 64011.00.090 rymep Pipe union 1
21 20-3323.07.13.005 rymep Pipe union 1
22 20-3323.20.83.071 3armymika Plug 1

47




\\\\,'I..“Iﬁ‘ RRLERX
“\ BZEELRKS
\

L

XIIIIILLILLRR,

AN

ll
NN .,.\\\\
=\ =T

" mu\\\/
(0

N f""/////////j

INIVIINIAN

XX

.‘t’.
Q

X

4
7
“

= “kv rﬂm‘a.
N
||=\ ==

1
NS “i RNYSYY
v

Puc. 20 TTHEBMOTHAPOAKKYMYIISITOP C TUAPOKIATIAHAMHA
Fig. 20 Pneumohydraulic Accumulator with Hydraulic valves

48



Puc.21 Fig. 21

90-3323A.07.21.010 T'mapopacnpeaeJuTe]b

Hydraulic Distributor

Kosm4ecTBo Ne

Ne mos. Oo6o3nauenne HaumenoBanue Name HA ofiHYy ¢0. exuHNNy | pucynkos | Ctp.

Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 D0-3322A.23.03.004 MTyuep Pipe union 1
2 520.20.20.025 MTyuep Pipe union 5
3 20-3323.07.10.011 Kpsimika Cover 1
4 9833.030-035-30-2-3 Kombio Ring 1
5 D0-3323A.07.21.012 30I0THHK Sidevalve 1
6 9833.038-044-36-2-3 Kombio Ring 1
7 20-3323.07.10.014 Tapenka Cap 1
8 20-3323.07.10.015-10 [Mpyxuna Spring 1
9 D0-3323A.07.21.013 Kpeixa Cover 1
10 D0-3323A.07.21.011 Kopmyc Housing 1
11 9833.012-016-25-2-3 Kombio Ring 6
12 D0-3322A.24.01.014 3armymika Plug 1

49




u

20T

Ll

N7

2 N L
. 11
\ | R
\ \|
\
=N
6 \ =
/ 1 .
| /
7 /
.8_/ /] ,A
P -- ==

Puc. 21 'uapopacnpenenurensb
Fig. 21 Hydraulic Distributor

50



Puc. 22 Fig. 22 30-3323A.07.15.020 Kuaanan «<MUJIM» Valve «OR»
KosmmdecTBo Ne
Ne nos. Oo6o3Hauenne HaumenoBanue Name Ha OHY 0. exuHMLy | pucyHkoB | Ctp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 D0-3323A.07.15.022 ITynep Pipe union 2
2 D0-3323A.07.15.021 Kopmyc Housing 1
3 3722.68-100 Hapux Ball 1
4 9833.012-016-25-2-3 Konbio Ring 2
5 00-3322A.24.00.005 MTynep Pipe union 1
/[
f
i 5

Puc. 22 Knanan «1JIN»
Fig. 22 Valve «OR»

51




Puc. 23 Fig. 23 30-3323.07.10.010 TI'mapopacnpenesutens Hydraulic Distributor

Kosmm4ecTBo Ne

Ne mos. Oo6o3nauenne HaumenoBanue Name HA ofHy c0. exuHNNy | pucynkos | Ctp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page

1 D0-3322A.23.03.004 MTyuep Pipe union 1

2 00-3323.07.10.011 Kpeika Cover 1

3 17473.M6x8g-12.58.019 Bunr Screw 8

4 6402.6.651'.019 aii6a Washer 8

5 9833.030-035-30-2-3 Kob1o Ring 2

6 9833.012-016-25-2-3 Kombio Ring 3

7 20-3323.07.10.012 30510THHK Slidevalve 1

8 00-3323.07.10.013 Kopmyc Housing 1

9 20-3323.07.10.014 Tapenka Cap 1

10 20-3323.07.10.015-10 [Mpyxuna Spring 1

11 20-3323.07.10.016 Kpeika Cover 1

12 520.20.20.025 MTyuep Pipe union 3

52




o [k X*

\

a

)

Wy
/LU

e
= /
14
B 12
| ——

Puc. 23 'mapopacnpenenurensb
Fig. 23 Hydraulic Distributor

53



Puc. 24 Fig. 24 312-04-80.09.000-10 Bak ruapaBauueckmii Hydraulic Tank

Konn4ecTso No

Ne mos. Oo6o3nauenne HaumenoBanue Name HA ofiHy c0. exuHNNy | pucynkos | Ctp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page

1 312-04-80.09.100-10 bak Tank 1

2 312-04-80.09.300 Kpsika Cover 2

3 314-02-80.08.400 CanyH Breather 1

4 20-3322A.14.02.000 DunbTp Filter 1

5 005-04-80.01.020 DunbTp Filter 1 26 58

6 SF0180S125W/-B0.2 OuIbTp BCachIBAIOUINI Suction filter 2

7 9833.090-100-58-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 1

8 D0-3322A.04.08.013 CTeKII0 CMOTpPOBOE Inspection glass 1

9 D0-3322A.04.08.014 Kprimika Cover 1

10 14325301 M22x1,5 ITpobka koHHYECcKas Plug 1

11 312-04-80.09.400 Kpsimika Cover 1

12 9833.210-220-58-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 1

13 312-04-80.09.500 DunbTp Filter 1 27 59

14 20-3322A.04.08.003 rymep Pipe union 1

15 9833.180-185-36-2-3 Kosb1io Ring 4




]

o058

KX
XX
9%

ST

45
K

%

Puc. 24 bax ruapaBindeckuit
Fig. 24 Hydraulic Tank
55

/
/
O




Puc. 25 Fig. 25 312-04-80.09.000-20 bak ruapasauyeckuii Hydraulic Tank

Konn4ecTso No
Ne mos. Oo6o3nauenne HaumenoBanue Name HA ofiHy c0. exuHNNy | pucynkos | Ctp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page

1 314-02-80.08.400 nnn Caryn Breather 1

TM178GS100P3 (Uranws) ["opioBrHa 3amuBHAs Breather 1
2 20-3322A.14.02.000* DunbTp Filter 1
3 312-04-80.09.100-20 bak Tank 1
4 312-04-80.09.500 DunbTp Filter 1 27 59
5 312-04-80.09.300 Kpsimika Cover 2
6 005-04-80.01.020 OunpTp Filter 1 26 58
7 14325301 M22x1,5 ITpobka koHHYECcKas Plug 1
8 9833.210-220-58-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 1
9 312-04-80.09.400 Kpsimika Cover 1
10 D0-3322A.04.08.003 rymep Pipe union 1
11 20-3322A.09.40.004 [Tpobka Plug 1
12 9833.180-185-36-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 4
13 9833.090-100-58-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 1
14 D0-3322A.04.08.013 CTeKII0 CMOTpPOBOE Inspection glass 1
15 D0-3322A.04.08.014 Kpbrka Cover 1
16 MSZ403BMCVB10 (Vranus) DubTp BCACHIBAOIIHN Suction filter 1

* - comectHO ¢ 314-02-80.08.400.

56




n
0

©
©

T

B-B

7Nq
B
NE)
ﬁ] 13
.
N
T
H\
T g

Puc. 25 bax ruapaBnndeckuit
Fig. 25 Hydraulic Tank

57



Puc. 26 Fig. 26

005-04-80.01.020 ®uantp Filter

KosmdecTBo Ne
Ne mos. Oo6o3nauenne HaumenoBanue Name HA ofiHy c0. exuHNNy | pucynkos | Ctp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 PC 120-71.80.240 Knanan npegoxpaHuTeTbHBINA Safety valve 1 28 60
2 23.01.84.301 ynm 23.01.84.303 | Koo YIIOTHUTETBHOE Sealing ring 4
3 005-04-80.01.010 Kopmyc Housing 1
4 55P-661A-1-06 TY55.11224.00
win Perormac 661-1-05 DneMeHT GUIBTPYIONIHIA Filter element 2
5 23.01.84.340 [afiba mpoMexyToTHAS Intermediate washer 1
6 23.01.84.302 [aii6a Washer 1
7 23.01.84.305 [Mpyxuna Spring 1
8 Konbuo ymnorautensHoe ot ¢uibrpa «Pe-
rormac 661-1-05» Sealing ring 4

8 unu /

Puc. 26 ®unstp
Fig. 26 Filter

58




Puc. 27 Fig.27 312-04-80.09.500 ®uantp Filter

Kosm4ecTBo Ne
Ne nmos. Oo6o3nauenne HaumenoBanue Name HA ofHy c0. exuHNNy | pucynkos | Ctp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 20-3323A.08.10.002 3ariymrka Plug 1
2 23.01.84.301 nnu Kombo ymioTHuTensHoe Sealing ring 4
23.01.84.303 nnu Kombo ymioTHuTensHoe Sealing ring 4
Kosblo ymiotautensHoe ot ¢uibTpa «Pe- | Sealingring 4
rormac 661-1-05»
3 005-04-80.01.010 Kopmyc Housing 1
4 55P-661A-1-06
win Perormac 661-1-05 DneMeHT HUIBTPYIONIHIA Filter element 2
5 23.01.84.340 [[Tafiba mpomexyToTHAS Intermediate washer 1
6 23.01.84.302 [aii6a Washer 1
7 23.01.84.305 [Mpyxuna Spring 1

IR
(9300 00090
SRR KKK
KRR
KKK

AKX
XK
55

%
<

SOOI
RRRLRLK
Lot totetete!
Socesetetetedels

29

>
%%

o
QL

%%}
<X
XK KRKKKY

K KKKKY

<5
5%
KL
2

RLRRLRIRLRIRLRIRLRRLRRLE

R
3&
<
QR

25
e
5

25
2!

o
<

AAAAA

Puc. 27
Fig. 27 Filter
59

OuibTp




Puc. 28 Fig. 28 PC 120-71.80.240 Kaaman npenoxpanuteibHblii Safety Valve

KosmdecTBo Ne

Ne mos. Oo6o3nauenne HaumenoBanue Name HA ofiHy c0. exuHNNy | pucynkos | Ctp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page

1 23.01.84.332 [aii6a Washer 1

2 23.01.84.333 Knaman Valve 1

3 PC 120-71.80.241 Kopmyc Housing 1

4 23.01.84.326 [[Taiiba perynmupoBoYHas Adjusting washer 1

5 23.01.84.327 [Mpyxuna Spring 1

6 23.01.84.331 Kombio Ring 1

— | -

T~ T—— a

Puc. 28 Knaman npegoxpaHuTENbHBINH
Fig. 28 Safety Valve

60




Puc. 29 Fig. 29 312-20-86.90.000-50 ¥YmupasJjenue 3xckaBaTopom Excavator Control

Konn4ecTso No
Ne mos. Oobo3HaueHne HaumenoBanue Name HA ofiHy c0. exuHNNy | pucynkos | Ctp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 312-20-86.90.050-10 Tsira Rod 1
2 314-02-86.60.032 Mydra Clutch 1
3 312-20-86.90.050 Tsira Rod 1
4 314-02-86.60.020 [enannb Pedal 1
5 13.80.04.804 Och Pivot 1
6 F2001A/SM 80X Cunenbe (r. ExatepunOypr) Seat 1
8 314-02-86.60.002 Kpsimika Cover 1
9 306-20-86.92.030 IoxcraBka cuieHbs Seat support 1
10 312-20-86.90.030 [MoncraBka cUICHBS Seat support 1
11 08-18-100L/450N-295(1134- | Ynop ra3oBblii Gas stop 1
1134)
12 312-20-86.90.010 Kponmrreitn Bracket 1
13 314-02-86.50.001 Kpeiixa Cover 1
14 D0-3322A.08.00.024 AmopTu3aTop Shock absorber 2
15 312-20-86.90.040 Kponmreiin Bracket 1
16 312-20-86.90.003 INpoknanka Gasket 1
17 13.01.03.010 YcTaHOBKA Meqanyd TOpMo3a Xoaa Brake pedal installation 1 31 66
18 312-20-86.90.100 Kosonka pynesast Steering column 1 32 68
19 312-20-86.90.004 [poxmamka Gasket 2
20 312-20-86.90.005 INpoknanka Gasket 2
21 312-20-86.90.400-50 [TynbsT npaBbIii Right-hand control pand 1 35 75
22 312-20-86.90.006 [poxmamka Gasket 1
23 312-20-86.90.300 IMon Floor 1
24 312-20-86.90.200-50 [TynbT neBblit Left-hand control panel 1 34 73
25 312-20-86.90.001 [Manern Pin 1
26 312-20-86.90.002 Kpeixa Cover 1

61




~
S

I AR R

Puc. 29.1 YnpaBnenue 3KCKaBaTOpoM
Fig. 29.1 Excavator Control

62



23

(GHD)

()

@4 TR

7\ /@J , 00 9
&J (o)
N N\

2L

Puc. 29.2 YnpaBnenue 3KCKaBaTopomM

Fig. 29.2 Excavator Control

63



Puc. 29.3 Ynpasnenue 3KckaBaTopo
Fig. 29.3 Excavator Control

64

(—— T I ——
pom



Puc. 30 Fig. 30 005-04-90.00.000 Cwunenbe Seat (mo 01.06.2005r.)

KosmaecTBo
Ne nos. Oo6o3nauenne HaumenoBanue Name HA O/IHY ¢0. eTMHUIY Crp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Page
1 005-04-90.00.003 Bonr Bolt 2
2 005-04-90.00.002 HanpasJistroras Guide 1
3 005-04-90.00.002-01 HanpasJistroras Guide 1
4 312-00-86.00.015 Ponuk Roller 4
5 005-04-90.02.000 IMonyuika B cO0pe ¢ MEXaHU3MOM HPOIOJIBHOI
peryaupoBKU 1
6 20-3322A.08.00.024 AMopTH3aTOp Shock absorber 32
7 005-04-90.01.700 Yexon Cover
8 005-04-90.01.000 ITonBecka CUICHBsI Suspension of a seat 1
HaknoH cnuHku
A
P A
)
[
I
Ul INANNANNNNN
lpodonsHoe nepemewexue
% Py4ka pefg(upcé/«u
% ry
‘L A
Pyska peaynupobku Fi ‘ ; 1 £ﬂz N o=l =0k, 1l

npodonsHDz0 NepeMewexus IS N ~ = B ~
@ © (N5 © D [ @‘/ Y v \5\‘\

Pyuqka peaynupobku no Becy

Puc. 30 Cupnenne
Fig. 30 Seat
65



Puc. 31 Fig.31 13.01.03.010 YcraHoBka meaajau TopMo3a Xoaa

Brake Pedal Installation

KonngecTso No

Ne nos. Oo6o3nauenne HaumenoBanue Name HA ofiHy c0. exuHNNy | pucynkos | Ctp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page

1 13.01.03.011 [enannb Pedal 1

2 2302-1-1201-17 [aii6a ctonmopHast Lock washer 1

3 D0-3322A.09.02.001 [Mpyxuna Spring 1

4 17473.B1M6-80x12.58.019 BusT Screw 2

5 11371.6.01.019 [aii6a Washer 2

6 13.01.03.013 VYmop Detent 1

7 20-3323.07.06.400 3onoTHuk quddepeHIraTbHbIN Differential dide valve 1

8 D0-3322A.09.20.009 YTroiapHUK Elbow 1

9 13.01.03.015 Ochb Pivot 1

10 11371.8.01.019 [aii6a Washer 1

11 397.2x14.019 st Cotter pin 1

12 005-01-81.00.001 TpoitHuk Teejoint 1

13 23358.12M3 IMpoxknaaka Gasket 1

14 2802.3829 Jatuuk Sensor 1

66




I X /[ [ 1A

\\

Puc. 31 YcranoBka meganu TopMo3a Xo/1a

Fig. 31 Brake Pedal Installation

67



Puc. 32 Fig. 32 312-20-86.90.100 KoJionka pyJeBasi Steering Column

KosmaecTBo Ne
Ne nos. Oobo3HaueHne HaumenoBanue Name HA ofiHy c0. exuHNNy | pucynkos | Ctp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 312-20-86.90.160 Ppruar Lever 1
2 312-20-86.90.170 Pyuka Handle 1
3 312-20-86.90.150 YcTaHoBKa pyiis Steering wheel ingalation 1 33 71
4 312-20-86.90.102 OO6nuoBKa Lining 1
5 312-20-86.90.140 Mydra Clutch 1
6 312-20-86.90.101 OO6nuoBKa Lining 1
7 312-20-86.90.120 Bunka Fork 1
8 005-04-02.05.160 Ppruar Lever 1
9 312-20-86.90.110 OcHoBaHue Base 1
10 005-04-02.05.112 [Mpyxuna Spring 1
11 312-20-86.90.103 OO6nuoBKa Lining 1
12 312-20-86.90.104 OO6nuoBKa Lining 1
13 005-04-02.05.107 laiika Nut 1
14 005-04-02.05.106 Mydra Clutch 1
15 005-04-02.05.002 [TnactuHa Plate 1
16 005-04-02.05.011 ®duxcaTop Stop 2
17 005-04-02.05.108 Mtudr Pin 3
18 005-04-02.05.111 [TnactuHa Plate 29
19 005-04-02.05.170 Kaperka Carriage 1
20 005-04-02.05.105 Brynka Bushing 2
21 005-04-02.05.004 [aii6a Washer 2
22 005-04-02.05.109 Och Pivot 1
23 68.3709 (2108-3709305) IepexiouaTesnb Switch 1

68




Puc. 32.1 Kononka pyneBas
Fig. 32.1 Steering Column

69



i)

:

‘ LD

lal,

0

-

Puc. 32.2 Kononka pynesas
Fig. 32.2 Steering Column

70




Puc. 33 Fig. 33 312-20-86.90.150

YcranoBka pyasi  Steering Wheel Installation

Kosmm4ecTBo Ne

Ne mos. Oo6o3nauenne HaumenoBanue Name HA ofHy c0. exuHNNy | pucynkos | Ctp.
Ref. No Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page

1 HAMS80-Y250 Hacoc-no3arop Dispensing pump 1

TY23.5785851.1-93

2 520.941/20 TMoamunank Bearing 1

3 31514-3402015-01 Komeco pyrneBoe YA3 Steering wheel 1

4 005-04-80.04.009 Kpsimika Cover 1

5 312-20-86.90.151 Ban Shaft 1

6 13940.B25 Kombio Ring 1

7 8338.205 TMoamunank Bearing 1

8 20-3323.07.13.002 Mtudr Pin 1

71




e IN Oy [0 [T

Mmn Mo (I

m!

Puc. 33 YcranoBka pyns
Fig. 33 Steering Wheel Installation

72




Puc. 34 Fig. 34 312-20-86.90.200-50

IyasT aeBwiii  Left-Hand Control Panel

KonngecTso No
Ne nos. Oobo3HaueHne HaumenoBanue Name HA ofiHy c0. exuHNNy | pucynkos | Ctp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 312-20-86.90.210 Kapkac nynbra jieBoro Frame of left-hand control panel 1
2 312-20-86.90.201 OO6nuoBKa Lining 1
3 2108-6105014 3aMOK HapyKHBIH Externa lock 1
4 375.3710 IepexiouaTesb Switch 5
5 314-02-86.50.105 Kponmreiin Bracket 2
6 314-02-86.50.106 Ban Shaft 1
7 314-02-86.50.108 Brynka Bushing 1
8 312-20-86.90.202 OO6nuoBKa Lining 1
9 312-20-86.90.203-50 OG6HIoBKA Lining 1
10 312-20-86.90.204 Pyuka Handle 1
11 13.01.10.002 [Mpyxuna Spring 1
12 314-02-86.50.104 [Tnanka Strap 1
13 P3-1I-A-75 Meramtopykas L=600 MM Metal hose L=600 mm 1
14 312-20-86.90.220 Prruar Lever 1
15 312-20-02.30.006 BunT Screw 1
16 7242.80205 [Mogmmmauk Bearing 2
17 314-02-86.50.107 Taiika Nut 1
18 314-02-86.50.109 [aii6a Washer 2

73




; 5
@@@ i .
000 Ll | -

Puc. 34 IlynbT neBsrii
Fig. 34 Left-Hand Control Panel

74



Puc. 35 Fig. 35 312-20-86.90.400-50

MyasT mpaBeiii  Right-Hand Control Panel

Kosmuaecrso Ne

Ne mos. Oo6o3Hauenune HaumeHnoBaHue Name HA OTHY 0. eTHHUILY PHCYHKOB Crp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page

1 OI1I1-4-12B DJeKTpOHHAsI MTaHEeb TPUOOPOB Electronic panel 1

2 312-20-86.90.703 OO6nuoBKa Lining 1

3 312-20-86.90.704 OO6nuoBKa Lining 1

4 314-02-85.03.304 laiika Nut 1

5 12.3704-05 BeixirouaTens Switch 1

6 312-20-86.90.401-20 OO6nuoBKa Lining 1

7 312-20-86.90.410 Kapkac nynbpra paBoro Frame of right-hand control panel 1

10 366.3722 Brok MOHTaXHBIH Mounting block 1

11 312-20-86.90.402 OO6nuoBKa Lining 1

12 314-02-86.60.120 Kponmreitn Bracket 1

13 11.3704 BrixirouaTens Switch 2

14 375.3710 IepexiouaTesb Switch 2

75




040 "Tsepckoin oxcamarop”

ojlojo]o|o

1)) e f\_\
rIe—=
1
-
0 I

Puc. 35 IlynbeT mpaBsrii
Fig. 35 Right-Hand Control Panel

76




Puc. 36 Fig.36 312-20-87.17.000 V¥YcranoBka oronuteass Cab Heater Installation
KosmaecTBo Ne

Ne nos. Oo6o3nauenne HaumenoBanue Name HA ofiHy c0. exuHNNy | pucynkos | Ctp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page

1 TVY38.105.1731.16-1,0-BI" Pykas L=1200 mm Hose L=1200 mm 1

2 TVY38.105.1731.16-1,0-BI" Pykas L=900 mm Hose L=900 mm 1

3 TVY38.105.1731.16-1,0-BI" Pykas L=1700 mm Hose L=1700 mm 1

4 TVY38.105.1731.16-1,0-BI" Pykas L=1350 mm Hose L=1350 mm 1

5 50-3323.31.12.302 Ityuep Pipe union 1

6 ZENITH-8000 Oronurenb Hesater 1

7 OCT37-001-240.BC-11 Kpan Cock 1

8 13.01.12.003 TpoiiHuk Teejoint 2

9 OCT37-001-240.11C-7 Kpan Cock 2

10 225-10-87.25.300 Kponmreitn Bracket 1

77




TT
\\t[L

"'\'.l

Puc. 36 YcranoBka oTornurens
Fig. 36 Cab Heater Instalation

78



Puc. 37 Fig. 37 312-20-02.00.000 Ka6una Cab

KonngecTso No
Ne nos. Oo6o3nauenne HaumenoBanue Name HA ofiHy c0. exuHNNy | pucynkos | Ctp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 312-20-02.10.000 MeTaIoKOHCTPYKIHST KaOUHBI Cab frame construction 1
2 312-20-02.50.000 YcTaHOBKa JIFOKa Hatch installation 1 38 82
3 312-20-02.00.001 Crekio Glass 1
4 005-01-10.00.010 AmopTtuzaTtop Shock absorber 1
5 312-20-02.00.300 Ckoba Cramp 1
6 312-20-02.40.000 JBepb Door 1 39 84
7 312-20-02.80.000 wm YcraHoBka 3epkaina 3aaHero Buaa (MA3) Rear view mirror ingallation 1 41 87
312-20-02.80.000-10 niu VYcranoBka 3epkaia 3anuaero Buaa (KamA3) | Rear view mirror ingallation 1
312-20-02.80.000-20 YcraHoBka 3epkaina 3aaHero suaa (31J1) Rear view mirror ingtallation 1
8 312-20-02.20.001 CTeKI1o HIKHee Lower glass 1
9 312-20-02.30.000 Pamka BepxHss Upper frame 1 42 89
10 312-20-02.00.002 Crekio Glass 1
11 312-20-02.00.003 Crekio Glass 1
12 450/6107805 VYIJIOTHUTENh PE3WHOBBIA ApPMUPOBAHHBIH
OAO «Ypamnacrorexuuka» L=4350 mm Rubber sealing 1
13 450/6107805 VYIJIOTHUTENh PE3WHOBBIA ApPMUPOBAHHBIH
OAO «Ypamnacrorexuuka» L=4500 mm Rubber sealing 1
14 312-20-02.70.000 YcraHOBKa MPOTHBOCOIHEYHOTO KO3BIPhKa Sun visor indallation 1
15 312-20-02.00.020 [Topyuens Handrail 1
16 312-20-02.00.400 ®duxcarop Detent 1
17 312-20-02.00.200 [opyuens Handrail 1
18 312-20-02.90.000 YcTaHoBKa BUOPO- U IITyMOH3OJISIITAA Ingallation of noise- and vibro- isolation 1
19 471.3730 12/2,5 Mortop-penykrop K3AMD, r. Kanyra Reduction gear motor 1
TY 37.0031083-81
20 49.5205900 [lerka crekmoouncTUTENs <ABTOIMPUOOP»,
r. Bnagumup Glass cleaner brush 1
21 492.5205800-10 Peryar ouncrurens «Asronpubdop», r. Ba-
MU Glass cleaner lever 1
22 312-20-02.00.051 laiika Nut 1
23 312-20-02.00.052 Kombio Ring 2

79




Puc. 37.1 KaOuna
Fig. 37.1 Cab

80



10

14

15

16

17

18

¢ omkpeimou dbepeio

h=

Yemarobka cmekaooqucmumens

KaduHa

Puc. 37.2 KaOuna
Fig. 37.2 Cab

81



Puc. 38 Fig. 38 312-20-02.50.000

YcranoBka jroka Hatch Installation

KonngecTso No
Ne nos. Oo6o3nauenne HaumenoBanue Name HA ofiHy c0. exuHNNy | pucynkos | Ctp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 312-20-02.51.000 JIrok Hatch 1
2 450/6307803 VYIJIOTHUTENh PE3WHOBBIA ApPMUPOBAHHBIH
AO «Ypamnacrorexanka» L=2390 mm Rubber sealing 1
3 312-20-02.50.007 Y1noTHUTENH Sealing 2
4 312-20-02.50.004 Ipoduis Shaped bar 1
5 3302-8202200 [Mopyuers OAO «I"A3» Handrail 2
6 312-20-02.21.000 3amienka Latch 1
7 1118-8231010 Vmop OAO «CAA3» Stop 1

82




]

7 YemaHobka noka
S~ B omkpbimoM nosoxeHuu

Puc. 38 VYcranoBka iroka
Fig. 38 Hatch Installation

83



Puc. 39 Fig.39 312-20-02.40.000 [Bepn» Door

KosmgecTBo Ne
Ne nos. Oo6o3nauenne HaumenoBanue Name Ha OHY 0. exuHMLy | pucyHkoB | Ctp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 312-20-02.40.001 Crexito Glass 1
2 312-20-02.41.000 MeTaJuTOKOHCTPYKIIHS IBEpU Door frame construction 1
3 312-20-02.42.000 YcTaHOBKa 3aMKOB Lock installation 1 40 85
4 3302-8202200 [Mopyuens OAO «I"A3» Handrail 1

i{ﬁ M

M
v

Puc. 39 /Isepn
Fig. 39 Door

84




Puc. 40 Fig. 40 312-20-02.42.000 ¥Ycranoska 3amkoB L ock Installation

KosmaecTBo Ne

Ne nos. Oo6o3nauenne HaumenoBanue Name HA ofiHy c0. exuHNNy | pucynkos | Ctp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page

1 005-04-02.03.003 [Mpyxuna Spring 1

2 312-20-02.42.200 Peryar Lever 1

3 312-20-02.42.500 Peryar Lever 1

4 2108-6105014 3aMOK HapyKHBIN Externa lock 2

5 312-20-02.42.100 Tsra Rod 1

6 312-20-02.22.500 Pyuxa 3amka Lock handle 1

7 312-20-02.42.300 Tsra Rod 1

8 005-04-02.03.002 [Mpyxuna Spring 1

9 005-01-03.10.012 Buika Fork 3

10 312-20-02.42.400 Peryar Lever 1

85




10

~__

g ~ =
\i

Puc. 40 VYcraHoBka 3aMKOB
Fig. 40 Lock Instalation

86




Puc. 41 Fig. 41 312-20-02.80.000

312-20-02.80.000-10

312-20-02.80.000-20 ¥YcraHoBka 3epkaJia 3aaHero Buaa Rear View Mirror Installation

KosmuecTBo Ne

Ne nos. Oo0o3naueHnne HaumenoBanue Name HA ofiHYy ¢0. exuHNNy | pucynkos | Ctp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page

1 312-20-02.80.300 bonr Bolt 2

2 312-20-02.80.200 Koncomnb Lever 1

3 504 B-8201015-01 3epkaio  Hapy)XkHOe  3ajHero  Buzaa | Rear view mirror 1

0OCT37.001.451-87

4 312-20-02.42.100 Kponmreitn Bracket 1

5 5320-8201020-01* 3epkaio HapyKHOE 3aJHETO B Rear view mirror 1

6 431410-8201015** 3epkaio HapyKHOE 3aHETO B Rear view mirror 1

7 312-20-02.80.400* * bonr Bolt 1

8 23.02.08.004* [Merns Hinge 1

* - s (for) 312-20-02.80.000-10
** - g (for) 312-20-02.80.000-20

87




3epkaso HapyxHoE 300HE20 epkanc HapykHoe 300xe20 3epenno opyx Hoe 300He20

Budn S04 B-8201015-D1 Bubn '5320- 820402001 Bubn 431440- 82010 16
2 3 4 | A s
—
N\

Puc. 41 YcranoBka 3epkaina 3aJlHEr0 BUAA
Fig. 41 Rear View Mirror Installation

88



Puc. 42 Fig. 42 312-20-02.80.000 Pamka Bepxusin Upper Frame

KonngecTso No
Ne mos. Oo6o3Hauenne HaumenoBanue Name HA ofiHYy ¢0. exuHNNy | pucynkos | Ctp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 312-20-02.30.001 Crexito Glass 1
2 312-20-02.31.000 Pamka Frame 1
3 3302-8202200 [Mopyuens OAO «I"A3» r. Huwxnuii Hosro-
pon Handrail 2
4 312-20-02.21.000 3amienka Latch 1
5 312-20-02.30.005 Pomnux Roller 4
6 312-20-02.30.006 Bunr Screw 4
7 312-20-02.30.002 Kponmreitn Bracket 1
8 450/6107805 VYIJIOTHUTENh PE3WHOBBI KOMOMHHPOBaH-
HbIil MeTaruioM OAQO «YpansnacToTex HuKa»
L=845 mm Rubber sealing 1

89




AT Y

J

AEAN

e\

T AT AT \v
Lol

Puc. 42 Pamka BepxHsis

Fig. 42 Upper Frame

90



Puc. 43 Fig. 43 312-20-87.18.000 YcranoBka nogorpesatessi Preheater Installation
Konn4ecTso No
Ne mos. Oo6o3nauenne HaumenoBanue Name HA ofiHy c0. exuHNNy | pucynkos | Ctp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page

1 20.1673.80.00.01* [Inanr BogsHOM Water hose 1
2 225-10-87.25.013 TpoitHuk Teejoint 2
3 20-3322A.09.40.004 [Tpobka Plug 2
4 25.1816.80.08.00* I'nOkwuii razootBoasmui nutanr A30 MM Flexible gas hose /230 mm 1
5 25.1806.80.01.00* [mymwrens Silencer 1
6 314-02-87.50.001 [Nepexoaauk Adapter 1
7 OCT37-001-240.BC-11 Kpan Cock 1
8 090 31 117* TpyOka Piping 1
9 25 2161 05 00 00* YKunkocrusiii ororurens HYDRONIC 10 ¢

6JIOKOM yripaByieHus, BOASHBIM Hacocom u | Water preheater HY DRONIC 10 1

KpPOHILITEHHOM
10 318-16-87.00.060 Bbavok TorumBHBIH Fuel tank 1
11 I1116-1 Kpan Cock 1
12 318-16-87.00.002 Humnmens Nipple 1
13 23358.14M3 IMpoxknaaka Gasket 1
14 360.75.300* nanr TormBHeH L=100 MM Fuel hose L=100 mm 1
15 090.31.101* nanr TormBHbH L=700 MM Fuel hose L=700 mm 1
16 13.01.12.003 TpoiiHuk Teejoint 1
17 MC7 i [1C7-1 nim TIC7-2 Kpan Cock 1
18 20-3323.04.04.016 Xomyt Y oke 5
19 312-20-87.18.002 Pykar 16-1.0 BI' TY38.105.1731-86

L=100 mm Hose L=100 mm 1
20 20.1673.80.00.03* [Inanr BogsHOM Water hose 1
21 25.1963.46.00.00* J1031poBOUHBINH HacoC Pump 1
22 25.1786.80.02.00* I'nmymurens Ha Bxoze Inlet silencer 1
23 312-20-87.18.001 Pykar 16-1.0 BI' TY38.105.1731-86

L=2000 Mmm Hose L=2000 mm 1

* - BXOZWMT B COCTaB YHHBEPCAIBHOI'O MOHTaKHOT0 KomIniekTa nojgorpesarenss HY DRONIC 10.

91




/ -
S— ] e, g

/ IR
21 / 20, /3] “

\\
3/ 1211918

8 9 A 10 1 12 13
\ \ / [
\\ /// /
— \\ // //
— T T —
L \ o [ /| ©
\“: \\\ \\ // / /
‘\‘ \ \\ / // \\
| \ / \
| \
‘\ \ / \
\ \ / \ 14
| / \
\ Vo / |
\ \\ \ /
\ \ \ / \
\ \ \ / \
Beixod oxa. xudkocm /
\ 15
] N
///////// \\\
~ Tonnubo \
Bxod oxn. xudkocmu |
\
@ \
Bosdyxn. ‘ BN
=2 A
[T 1]
——— ——

w =7 ]

|oe-

b

Puc. 43 YcraHoBka mojorpeBarens
Fig. 43 Preheater Installation

92



Puc. 44 Fig. 44 312-20-88.20.000 DaexrpoodopynoBanue Electric Equipment
KonngecTso No
Ne nos. Oobo3HaueHne HaumenoBanue Name HA OHYy ¢0. exuHUIY | pucyHkos | Crtp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page

1 TM100B Jatuuk Sensor 2
2 312-20-88.20.110 JKryr npoBonoB Wire bundle 1
3 312-20-88.20.050 IpoBon Cable 1
4 BeHTHIsTOp aBTOMOOMITBHBIH

Ha TpUcocke 6" Fan 1
5 20-3322A.12.00.006 Tpy6a 12x1 I'OCT 8734-75 L=1280 mm Pipe L=1280 mm 1
6 312-20-88.20.240 IpoBon Cable 1
7 13.06.10.050 IpoBon Cable 1
8 I1C500 Pozerxa Socket 1
9 312-20-88.20.180 IpoBon Cable 1
10 312-20-88.20.140 JKryr npoBonoB Wire bundle 1
11 312-20-88.20.150 JKryr npoBonoB Wire bundle 1
12 314-02-88.01.150 JKryr npoBonoB Wire bundle 1
13 312-20-88.20.100 JKryr npoBonoB Wire bundle 1
14 312-20-88.20.060 IpoBon Cable 6
15 312-20-88.20.090 ITpoBox Cable 3
16 312-20-88.20.160 IpoBon Cable 2
17 312-20-88.20.070 JKryr npoBonoB Wire bundle 1
18 312-20-88.20.040 JKryT npoBoioB Wire bundle 1
19 312-04-88.10.210 JKryr npoBonoB Wire bundle 1
20 312-04-88.10.220 JKryr npoBonoB Wire bundle 1
21 312-20-88.20.210 JKryr npoBonoB Wire bundle 1
22 312-20-88.20.220 JKryr npoBonoB Wire bundle 1
23 312-20-88.20.002-10 Kponmrreitn Bracket 1
24 312-20-88.20.200 JKryr npoBonoB Wire bundle 1
25 312-20-88.20.190 JKryr npoBonoB Wire bundle 1
26 2-302-1-1200-40 Brynka npegoxpaHuTebHas Safety bushing 3
27 312-20-88.20.290 IpoBon Cable 1
28 312-20-88.20.120 JKryr npoBonoB Wire bundle 1
29 MM358 JaTtank Sensor 1
30 13.06.20.002 [Nepexoaauk Adapter 1
31 312-20-88.20.010 JKryr npoBonoB Wire bundle 1
32 42.3711 Dapa Headlamp 2
33 314-02-88.01.001 Kponmreiin dap Headlight Bracket 2
34 YI1115 Ykasarenb moBopoTa Turn indicator 2
35 312-20-88.20.002 Kponmreiin Bracket 1
36 27.3726 YkaszaTenb moBopoTa Turn indicator 2

93




Kosm4ecTBo Ne
Ne mos. Oobo3HaueHne HaumenoBanue Name HA OiHYy ¢0. exuHNIY | pucyHkos | Crtp.
Ref. No Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page

37 312-20-88.20.250 IpoBon Cable 1
38 8724.304/011 Dapa Headlamp 1
39 312-20-88.20.080 JKryT npoBoioB Wire bundle 1
40 1102.5208-25 CrexnoomMbiBatels (¢ GpopcyHkoit u Tpyooit | Glass washer

L=1200 mm) 1
41 312-20-88.20.001 Kponmreiin ombIBaTens Bracket 1
42 26.00.70.008 IMpoknaaxa Gasket 1
43 23.3827 Jatuuk Sensor 1
44 312-20-88.20.170 IpoBon Cable 1
45 1300.3737 BeixirouaTens Switch 1
46 314-02-88.01.003 [Tepembruka Jumper 1
47 314-02-88.01.020 IpoBon Cable 1
48 312-20-88.20.270 IpoBon Cable 1
49 312-04-88.10.010 PamMka akkyMynsaTopoB Accumulator frame 1
50 312-20-88.20.280 IpoBon Cable 1
51 71.3716 ®DoHapb 3aHAN Rear lamp 2
52 312-20-88.20.020 JKryr npoBonoB Wire bundle 1
53 16.3714 [Mnadon Dome light 1
54 312-20-88.20.230 JKryT npoBoioB Wire bundle 1
55 20.3721-01 Curnan Signal 1
56 3-302-1-1600-04b Ckoba Clamp 1
57 312-20-88.20.003 Kpbpllka akkymynsiTopoB Accumulator cover 1
58 005-04-02.05.004 [aii6a Washer 2
59 312-04-88.10.030 Hnupka Stud 2
60 3CT-215A Barapes akkymynsTopHas Storage battery 2
61 738.3747-30 Pene Relay 1
62 314-02.88.01.160 JKryr npoBonoB Wire bundle 1
63 OII310E CBeTOoBO3BpaIarenb Light reflector 2
64 312-20-88.20.030* JKryT npoBoioB Wire bundle 1
65 312-20-88.20.260* XKryr npoBonos Wire bundle 1
66 225-10-88.12.040* JKryT npoBoioB Wire bundle 1
67 318-40-88.05.110 IpoBon Cable 1
68 312-20-88.20.130 XKryr npoBonos Wire bundle 1
69 005-04-88.14.009 Koxyx 2

* - mpu ycranoske nogorpesarenss HY DRONIC 10.

94




Puc. 44.1 3BnexTpoobopynoBaHue
Fig. 44.1 Electric Equipment

95

5



14

5 19
6 1718 200 21 22 23
)
\ B L[]
] _ I
|

@[ZL \ @ \fLY

25

]

28 27 26 | 15

Puc. 44.2 3BnextpoobopynoBaHue
Fig. 44.2 Electric Equipment

96

U @

©
i% @ @
© &



Puc. 44.3 DBnexTpoobopynoBaHue
Fig. 44.3 Electric Equipment

97




= *

|
|

S e
|

|

I

o L5
Puc. 44.4 3nextpoobopynoBaHue
Fig. 44.4 Electric Equipment

98




Puc. 45 Fig. 45 312-20-88.20.000 94 DaexrtpoodopyroBanue. Cxema JIeKTpUUeCKasi CoeTUHEHU I
Electric Equipment. Electric Connections Scheme

Konnuectro Ne
Ne nmos. Oobo3HaueHne HaumenoBanue Name HA OfHYy ¢0. exuHUNY | pucyHkos | Crtp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page

1 312-20-88.20.010 XKryr npoBoaoB Wire bundle 1
2 312-20-88.20.020 XKryr npoBoaoB Wire bundle 1
3 312-04-88.10.210 XKryr npoBoaoB Wire bundle 1
4 314-02-88.01.150 ITposox Cable 1
5 312-20-88.20.040 KryT npoBomoB Wire bundle 1
6 312-20-88.20.050 ITpoBox Cable 1
7 312-20-88.20.060 ITpoBox Cable 6
8 312-20-88.20.070 XKryT npoBomoB Wire bundle 1
9 312-20-88.20.080 KryT npoBomoB Wire bundle 1
10 312-20-88.20.090 ITpoBox Cable 3
11 312-20-88.20.100 XKryr npoBoaoB Wire bundle 1
12 312-20-88.20.110 XKryr npoBoaoB Wire bundle 1
13 312-20-88.20.290 ITpoBox Cable 1
14 314-02-88.01.160 XKryr npoBoaoB Wire bundle 1
15 312-20-88.20.120 XKryr npoBoaoB Wire bundle 1
16 312-20-88.20.130 XKryr npoBoaoB Wire bundle 1
17 312-20-88.20.170 ITpoBox Cable 1
18 312-20-88.20.140 XKryr npoBoaoB Wire bundle 1
19 312-20-88.20.270 ITpoBox Cable 1
20 314-02-88.01.020 ITpoBox Cable 1
21 312-20-88.20.150 XKryr npoBoaoB Wire bundle 1
22 312-20-88.20.280 ITpoBox Cable 1
23 312-20-88.20.160 ITpoBox Cable 2
24 312-20-88.20.170 XKryr npoBoaoB Wire bundle 1
25 312-20-88.20.180 ITpoBox Cable 1
26 312-20-88.20.190 XKryr npoBoaoB Wire bundle 1
27 312-20-88.20.290 ITpoBox Cable 1
28 312-20-88.20.210 XKryr npoBoaoB Wire bundle 1
29 312-20-88.20.220 XKryr npoBoaoB Wire bundle 1
30 13.06.10.050 ITpoBox Cable 1
31 312-20-88.20.230 XKryr npoBoaoB Wire bundle 1
32 312-20-88.20.240 ITpoBox Cable 1
33 312-20-88.20.250 ITpoBox Cable 1
34 312-04-88.10.220 XKryr npoBoaoB Wire bundle 1
35 312-20-88.20.030 ITpoBox Cable 1
36 312-20-88.20.260 ITpoBox Cable 1
37 225-10-88.12.040 XKryr npoBoaoB Wire bundle 1
38 318-40-88.05.110 ITpoBox Cable 3

99




une
¥
3
FTrakn
,
| 4imopn

[ele[ | nf]~]

=l

I~

EEEE

=

TonnuBreil dak

ludpodak

TM100B

Cnapmey

NBuzamens|
n-243

Monma xeg
Brox 3663722

RER

AR
=

713716

=<
91T
Hp-TI2[m
SHC-1[3]r
L
No3upobossii ModozpeBamens HYDRONIC 10
HYDRONIC
wacac 25 2161 05 00 00
r T T T T ‘L‘J‘ T T T 1
T 2fs]e] sTeT7]e [o o [1ifiz[is fie ]
Yhetspos] | Qe T o] | ks oy

Puc. 45 3BaexrpoobopynoBanue. Cxema 3JIeKTpHIeCKast COSTMHCHUMA
Fig. 45 Electric Equipment. Electric Connections Scheme

100



Puc. 46 Fig. 46 312-04-28.00.000-20 PaGouee oGopyaoBaHuEe 0OPATHOI JIONATHI

Backhoe Equipment

Konn4ecTso No
Ne nmos. Oobo3HaueHne HaumenoBanue Name HA OHYy c0. exuHULY | pucyHkos | Ctp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page

1 312-04-28.81.000 TpybonpoBos! pabouero 000pyOBaHUs Backhoe Equipment Pipings 1 47 104

2 100-63-10.02.000 nnu I'maporunuaap 100x63x1000 Hydraulic cylinder 2 48 106
100-63-10.02.000-11

3 312-04-28.10.000 Crpena Boom 1

4 110-80-11.02.000 wu I'maporunmuaap 110x80x1100 Hydraulic cylinder 1 49 108
110-80-11.02.000-11

5 412-00-73.04.000 nnn I'maporunuaap 100x63x900 Hydraulic cylinder 1 50 110
412-00-73.04.000-11

6 312-00-28.03.000 Pykoste L=1900 Stick L=1900 1

7 314-03-23.14.000 Tsra Tierod 1

8 314-03-23.21.200 Kogi Bucket 1 51 112

9 19853.1,3ubxp Macneunka Oiler 14

10 6467.4C06.3 Iuyp L=250 Cord 12

11 312-04-28.50.010 [Manen B coope Pin, assembled 1

12 20-3322A.02.00.010 [1aii6a TopueBas End washer 10

13 3635.111C55 [Mogmmmauk Bearing 4

14 EK16.64.00.002 KonbIo yrmmotHUTEIBHOE Sealing ring 8

15 EK16.64.00.001 Kosb110 pacniopHoe Distancering 8

16 312-04-28.50.020 [Manen B coope Pin, assembled 2

17 13943.B85 Kombio Ring 8

18 HICJI70 TY37.553.130-90 [Mogmmmank Bearing 4

19 D0-3322A.25.00.002 Komnbo ymioTHuTenpHoe Sealing ring 6

20 D0-3322A.25.00.001 Komb110 pacmoproe Distancering 6

21 13943.B105 Kombio Ring 8

22 314-02-23.50.550 [Manen B coope Pin, assembled 1

23 312-04-28.50.040 [Manen B coope Pin, assembled 3

24 314-02-23.50.560 [Manen B coope Pin, assembled 2

25 314-03-23.15.000 nnu [Ilexa mpaBas Right-hand cheek 1
314-03-23.15.005 [exa Cheek 1

26 314-02-23.50.570 [Manen B coope Pin, assembled 1

27 314-03-23.15.100 unu Illexa neBas Left-hand cheek 1
314-03-23.15.005 [exa Cheek 1

28 2302-4-0900-02 [ITafi6a TopieBas End washer 2

29 314-02-23.50.580 [Manen B coope Pin, assembled 1

30 312-04-28.50.007 Masen Pin 1

31 20-3326.41.00.054 [ITai6a TopieBas End washer 2

32 314-02-23.50.600 [Manen B coope Pin, assembled 1

101




21
27

B-B O
<

il

\

2

[

Fig. 46.1 Backhoe Equipment
102

Puc. 46.1 PabGouee ob6opymoBaHre 0OpaTHOM JIOTIATHI

64
ans



a-n o

BT

E-EO EH}
.

2k - — o

\v 1

i @%ﬁﬂ BERN A SN
YRR

NS SNRRNVANN. 2

ju

Puc. 46.2 PabGouee o6opymoBaHre 0OpaTHOM JIOTIATHI
Fig. 46.2 Backhoe Equipment

103

“‘&%T

¢80 H10/d11

NN

[
V1
-
r
TS
iy ]
/
/
/
/
/
/
1§
g \
I |




Puc. 47 Fig. 47 312-04-28.81.000 Tpyo6onposoanl padouero obopynosanusi Backhoe Equipment Pipings

Konn4ecTso No
Ne nmos. Oobo3HaueHne HaumenoBanue Name HA OfHY c0. exMHULY | pucyHkoB | Crp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 PBJ] 20-33(42x2)-1250-Y Hose 6
2 312-00-28.80.030 Tpybonposon Piping 1
3 20-3323A.41.07.070 TpyOompoBox Piping 1
4 7796.M12-89x35.88.40X.019 | Bonr Bolt 32
5 9833.038-044-36-2-3 Konso Ring 8
6 08.60.05.001 XomyT Y oke 1
7 08.60.05.002 Kponmreiin Bracket 1
8 30-3323.41.08.005 Ckoba Clamp 8
9 312-04-28.81.030 Tpybonposon Piping 2
10 312-04-28.81.020 Tpybonposon Piping 1
11 312-04-28.81.010 Tpybonposon Piping 1
12 PBJ] 20-33(42x2)-650-Y Hose 2
13 D0-3323A.41.12.050 Tpybonposon Piping 1
14 D0-3323A.41.12.060 TpyOompoBox Piping 1
15 30-3323.41.08.006 Ckoba Clamp 11
16 312-00-28.80.040 Tpybonposon Piping 1
17 314-02-23.80.060 Tpybonposon Piping 1
18 312-00-28.80.050 Tpybonposon Piping 1
19 PBJ] 20-33(42x2)-850-Y Hose 4
20 314-02-23.80.080 TpyOompoBox Piping 1

104




o)

—

5

Fig. 47 Backhoe Equipment Pipings
105

Puc. 47 TpybGorpoBo el pabodero 060pya0BaHUS



Puc. 48 Fig. 48 100-63-10.02.000 TI'mapoumaunap (¢ ynaorHeHussmu «ukont») Hydraulic Cylinder

100-63-10.02.000-11 Tuapoummauuap (c ynnornenusimu «I'mapallax») Hydraulic Cylinder

Konn4ecTso No
Ne nmos. Oo6o3nauenne HaumenoBanue Name HA OfHYy c0. exuHULY | pucyHkoB | Crp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page

1 313-00-23.95.001 [Tpoymmna Eye 1
2 08.46.99.002 laiika HapyXHas Outer nut 1
3 08.46.99.003-01 Kombio Ring 1
4 E32-063-4 Mamxera Collar 2
5 E22-063-30-2,5 wim Kosnb1to Ring 2
00.00.12.063 Kombiio onopHo-nanpagstoriee KOB-63 | Carrier ring 2
6 13.20.65.007 Komnbo 3amurHoe Safety ring 1
7 9833.090-100-58-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 1
8 08.46.99.100-10 Hunuaap Cylinder 1
9 08.46.99.004 Bykca Bush 1
10 E13M-100-5 YmnorHenue Sealing 2
11 E21-100-12-3,0 wim Kosnb1to Ring 2
00.00.11.100 Kosb1ro onopro-Hanpasisironiee KOH-100 | Carrier ring 2
12 D0-3323A.71.80.109 Komnbo 3amurHoe Safety ring 2
13 9833.055-060-30-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 1
14 08.46.99.007-10 laiika Nut 1
15 08.46.99.010-10 tok Rod 1
16 08.46.99.011 [opireHn Piston 1
17 01-063 Kombmio Ring 1
E52-063 I'psizecbeMHHK Mud scraper 1

WITH
00.00.10.063 I'pszecremunk ['CB-63 Mud scraper 1
00.00.13.063 Muyp B4,6 L=235 mm (Mmatepuai: pesuna | Cord 1

7-VPI1-1078A TY38005.204-84)

WITH
00.00.10.063 I'pszecremunk ['CB-63 Mud scraper 1
9833.070-078-46-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 1
18 PW 63 I'psizecbeMHHK Mud scraper 1
19 08.46.99.002-11 laiika HapyXHas Outer nut 1
20 TS637811.5/LA Y1oTHeHHe mTOoKa Rod sealing 1
21 1/GT 63x67-6.3/102 Hanpagnsromias mroka Rod guide 2
22 08.46.99.004-11 Bykca Bush 1
23 DPS 100 86 Y1sI0THEHHE TTOPIIHS Piston sealing 1
24 08.46.99.011-11 Iopmens Piston 1

106




Puc. 1 100-63-10.02.000

L 5 68 9 10 W 12

s

LEZ
\
\ |
7 16 \15 \1a

Puc. 2 100-63-10.02.000-11
OcranpHoe cM. puc. 1

18 19 20 /] /7 25 /L

P ST
|

)5 2

Puc. 48 Tuapoummuaap
Fig. 48 Hydraulic Cylinder

107



Puc. 49 Fig. 49 110-80-11.02.000 T'mapoumaunap (c ymirorHenusimu «axkoHT») Hydraulic Cylinder

110-80-11.02.000-11 Tuapoummauuap (c ynuornenusimu «I'mapallax») Hydraulic Cylinder

Konn4ecTso No
Ne nmos. Oo6o3nauenne HaumenoBanue Name HA OfHYy c0. exuHULY | pucyHkoB | Crp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page

1 D0-3323A.71.82.001-11 IIpoymumina Eye 1
2 110-80-11.02.002 laiika HapyxHas Outer nut 1
3 E02-080-3 YmnorHenue Sealing 2
4 E22-080-30-3,0 wim Kosnb1to Ring 2
00.00.12.080 Kombiio onopHo-nanpassstoriee KOB-80 | Carrier ring 2
5 313-00-23.94.008 Komnbo 3amurHoe Safety ring 1
6 9833.100-110-58-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 1
7 110-70.11.03.100 Hynaap Cylinder 1
8 110-80-11.02.004 Bykca Bush 1
9 E13M-110-5u Yunoraenue Sealing 2
02-110 Kombio Ring 2
10 E21-110-12-3,0 nnu Konbio Ring 2
00.00.11.110 KosbIio onopro-Hanpasisironiee KOH-110 | Carrier ring 2
11 D0-3323A.71.80.109 Komnbo 3amurHoe Safety ring 2
12 9833.055-060-30-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 1
13 08.46.99.019 laiika Nut 1
14 110-80-11.02.005 tok Rod 1
15 313-00-23.94.026 [opireHn Piston 1
16 01-080 Kombmo Ring 1
E52-080 I'psizecbeMHHK Mud scraper 1

WITH
00.00.10.080 I'pszecremunk ['CB-80 Mud scraper 1
00.00.13.080 Muyp B4,6 L=295 mm (Mmatepuai: pesuna | Cord 1

7-VPI1-1078A TY38005.204-84)

WITH
00.00.10.080 I'pszecremunk 'CB-80 Mud scraper 1
9833.088-095-46-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 1
17 PW 80 I'psizecbeMHHK Mud scraper 1
18 TS809511.5/LA Y1yoTHeHHe mTOoKa Rod sealing 1
19 313-00-23.94.002-11 laiika HapyxHas Outer nut 1
20 1/GT 80x84-8,1/102 Hanpagnsromiast nroka Rod guide 2
21 110-80-11.02.004-11 Bykca Bush 1
22 313-00-23.94.026-11 [Mopiiens Piston 1
23 DPS 110 96 Y1sI0THEHHE TTOPIIHS Piston sealing 1

108




Puc. 1 110-80-11.02.000

L, 5 7 8 9 1o 1
I -/ 12
W il
: %‘ 2\ |§ | A | -
_ oo
1615 |
\
o 15 \14 \13
Puc. 2 110-80-11.02.000-11
OctanpHoe cM. puc. 1
17 18 19 20 21 27 23
= % +

Puc. 49 Tunpoummuaap
Fig. 49 Hydraulic Cylinder

109




Puc. 50 Fig. 50 412-00-73.04.000 T'mapoumaunap (¢ ynaorHeHussmu «ukont») Hydraulic Cylinder

412-00-73.04.000-11 T'uapoummuuap (c ymnornenusmu «'mapallak») Hydraulic Cylinder

Konn4ecTso No
Ne nmos. Oo6o3nauenne HaumenoBanue Name HA OfHYy c0. exuHULY | pucyHkoB | Crp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page

1 08.46.99.001-11 IIpoymumina Eye 1
2 01-063 Kombmio Ring 1
E52-063 I'psizecbeMHHK Mud scraper 1

WITH
00.00.10.063 I'pszecremunk ['CB-63 Mud scraper 1
00.00.13.063 Muyp B4,6 L=235 mm (Mmatepuai: pesuna | Cord 1

7-VPI1-1078ATY 38005.204-84)

WITH
00.00.10.063 I'pszecremunk ['CB-63 Mud scraper 1
9833.070-078-46-2-3 Kosb1ro Ring 1
3 08.46.99.002 laiika HapyXHas Outer nut 1
4 08.46.99.003 Kombio Ring 1
5 E32-063-4 Mamxera Collar 1
6 E22-063-30-2,5 wim Kosnb1io Ring 2
00.00.12.063 Kombiio onopHo-nanpassstomiee KOB-63 | Carrier ring 2
7 13.20.65.007 Komnbo 3amurHoe Safety ring 1
8 9833.090-100-58-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 1
9 412-00-73.04.010 tok Rod 1
10 08.46.99.004 Bykca Bush 1
11 08.46.99.011 [Mopmens Piston 1
12 E21-100-12-3,0 wim Kosnb1io Ring 2
00.00.11.100 Kombiio onopHo-nanpassstoriee KOH-100 | Carrier ring 2
13 E13M-100-5 YmnorHenue Sealing 2
14 D0-3323A.71.80.109 Komnbo 3amurHoe Safety ring 2
15 9833.055-060-30-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 1
16 412-00-73.04.100 Hunmeap Cylinder 1
17 08.46.99.019 laiika Nut 1
18 PW 63 I'psizecbeMHHK Mud scraper 1
19 08.46.99.002-11 laiika HapyXHas Outer nut 1
20 TS637811.5/LA Y1oTHeHHe mTOoKa Rod sealing 1
21 1/GT 63x67-6.3/102 Hanpagnsromias mroka Rod guide 2
22 08.46.99.004-11 Bykca Bush 1
23 08.46.99.011-11 Iopmens Piston 1
24 DPS 100 86 Y1sI0THEHHE TTOPIIHS Piston sealing 1

110




23 45

A

mu. i\ ., /‘
\\"’"w// T

Puc. 1 412-00-73.04.000
6 7 g 1 7 42 42

L AN

&k

b

Puc. 2 412-00-73.04.000-11
OctanpHoe cM. puc. 1

22 23 24

\ \\
\\ \
\ \ \
\ \ \ \
\ AN \ |

\ ﬁl\\l\ il N

N\ NN
A\ ) X

Lk %

|
| N AT
%/ 7R 7

\‘\

Puc. 50 Tuapoummuaap
Fig. 50 Hydraulic Cylinder

111




Puc. 51 Fig. 51 314-03-23.21.200 KoBm Bucket

KosmdecTBo Ne
Ne mos. Oo6o3nauenne HaumenoBanue Name HA OHYy c0. exuHULY | pucyHkos | Ctp.
Ref. Ne Designation Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 314-03-23.21.230 3y0 B cbope Tooth, assembled 4
2 314-03-23.21.201 Koponka Crown 1
3 314-03-23.21.202 Anartep Adapter 1
4 314-03-23.21.260 Cronop Detent 1
—
3yd b coope 314-035-23.21.250
i i A-A O
O O

[ [

| |

| |

| |

| | b5 O

| A

L - L

N
| L W ~ i
1t U J
A
Puc. 51 Kosm
Fig. 51 Bucket

112




Puc. 52 Fig. 52 312-04-50.00.000 Xoa mueBmMokoJiecHbiii Pneumatic-Tyred Running Gear

Ne mos. Oobo3HaueHne Kosmm4ecTBo Ne
Ref. Ne Designation HaumenoBanmne Name Ha ogHy c0. exuHuny | pucynkos [ Crp.
Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 312-04-50.70.000 YcraHoBKa oTBajya Blade installation 1 53 117
2 314-02-70.40.000 YnpagiieHre MoBOPOTOM KOJIEC Steering gear 1 54 118
3 312-04-50.00.050 [Manerr Pin 1
4 312-04-50.00.001 JIuct HakphIBaromuit Upper plate 1
5 312-04-50.10.000 Pama xomoBas Chassis 1
6 312-50.72.000 I'uapoobopymoBanue Hydraulic equipment 1 55 120
7 312-04-82.70.000 [THeBMOYyTIpaBJIeHUE HA XOOBOI pame Pneumatic control system on chassis 1 64 136
8 20-3323.20.90.000 MocT pUBOIHON HEYNIPaBISIEMbIN Driven non-steer axle 1 65 138
9 314-02-72.51.000-01 KopoOka mepemMeHb! nepenayu Gearbox 1 67 144
10 D0-3323A.71.00.600-90 Baun kapaaHHbIH Cardan shaft 2
11 20-3323.20.30.000 MocT NpUBOAHON yIpaBIIsIEMbIH Driven steer axle 1 68 149
12 312-04-50.00.100 Koreco ¢ munoiM Tyred wheel 6
13 314-02-70.00.300 Ornopa oTKuIHAs Swing outrigger 1
14 20-3323.20.00.700 Jpuio Pole 1
15 314-02-70.00.300-01 Ornopa oTKugHas Swing outrigger 1
16 20-33225.70.00.300 Kombio npocraBoynoe Spacer ring 2
17 D0-3323A.71.00.004 Brynka Bushing 4
18 13940.B105 Kombio Ring 4
19 20-3322A.60.00.009 IManer Pin 2
20 19853.1,3.01 Macneunka Oiler 7
21 314-02-70.00.060 [Manerr Pin 2
22 314-02-70.00.003 [aii6a Washer 2
23 314-02-70.00.005 Cronop Detent 2
24 30-3322A. 60.00.001 3anienka Latch 2
25 20-3322A.60.00.003 Brynka Bushing 4
26 314-02-70.00.070 [Manerr Pin 2
27 312-04-50.80.000-01 Smuk-nogHOKKa B cOope Step box 1
28 312-04-50.80.000 Smuk-nogHOXKKa B coope Step box 1
29 314-02-70.00.040 Ynop cromopa noBopora 1

113




Puc. 52.1 Xox mHEBMOKOIECHBIH
Fig. 52.1 Pneumatic-Tyred Running Gear

114

-

-
S — |




=~
nnn

aguu

-

pz-p2

T

—

e s e

17

W22

25—

\_20

b

26—

PlL-Ps

|
\ H

Puc. 52.2 Xox mHEBMOKOIECHBIHN
Fig. 52.2 Pneumatic-Tyred Running Gear

115




Puc. 52.3 Xoxa mHEBMOKOIECHBIH
Fig. 52.3 Pneumatic-Tyred Running Gear

116




Puc. 53 Fig. 53 312-04-50.70.000 ¥YcranoBka orBajsa Bladeinstallation
Ne mmos. O0o3nauenne KonngecTso No
Ref. Ne Designation HaumenoBanmne Name Ha oqHy c0. exuHuny | pucynkos [ Crp.
Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 312-04-50.70.100 Orsan Blade 1
2 312-04-50.70.400 Tstra HYOKHSS IpaBast Right-hand lower rod 1
3 312-04-50.70.200 Tstra BepxHsist mpaBast Right-hand upper rod 1
4 312-04-50.70.001 Brynka Bushing 16
5 312-04-50.70.400-01 Tstra HYOKHSS TIeBast Left-hand lower rod 1
6 312-04-82.50.000 IMasery Pin 8
7 314-02-70.00.003 [Taiica Washer 8
8 312-04-50.70.200-01 Tsira BepXxHsisi JieBast Left-hand upper rod 1
9 19853.1,3.01 Macnenka Oiler 16
10 13940.B85 Kombro Ring 4
11 312-04-50.70.002 Brynka Bushing 4

Puc. 53 VYcranoBka oTBania
Fig. 53 Blade installation

117




Puc. 54 Fig. 54 314-02-70.40.000 Ymnpasienue moBoporom kosec Steering Gear
Ne mmos. Odo3HaueHne Kosm4ecTBo Ne
Ref. Ne Designation HaumenoBanne Name Ha ogHy ¢0. exuHuny | pucynkos [ Crp.
Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
2 D0-3323A.71.40.300 Tsira monepeuHast 0yKCHpOBOYHasI Towing crosstie-rod 1
3 314-02-70.40.200 Tsira BepxHsist Upper tie-rod 1
4 20-3323.20.40.005 Bonuio Carrier 1
5 20-3323.71.40.001 [Maner Pin 1
6 2-302-3-1000-03 Brynka Bushing 2
8 397.5x50-019 st Cotter pin 10
9 20-3323.20.40.004 laiika Nut 10
10 20-3323.20.40.003 [aii6a Washer 10
11 20-3322A.68.00.008 YtoTHeHHE Sealing 10
12 3635.111C-35 [Mogmmmnank Bearing 6
13 19853.2,3116 Macneunka Oiler 7
14 20-332256.70.50.103 [Maner Pin 6
15 20-3323.20.40.300 Tsra monepevnas Cross tie-rod 1
16 314-02-70.40.100 Poruar asynneunii Two-arm lever 1
17 19853.1,316xp Macienka Oiler 2
18 20-3323.20.40.810 [[TkBOpeHb Pintle 1

118




@

1% ~
|
/)

06
A\

D
.
7

4 /6 N 14

Puc. 54 VmpasneHne noBopoToM KoJiec
Fig. 54 Steering Gear

119



Puc. 55 Fig. 55 312-50.72.000

312-10-50.72.000 I'uapoodopynoBaHue HA XOA0BOW pame

Hydraulic Equipment on Chassis

Ne mmos. O06o3Havenne Konn4ecTso No
Ref. Ne Designation HaumenoBanne Name Ha ogHy c0. exuHuny | pucynkos [ Crp.
Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 13.20.69.000 nnm 13.20.69.000-11 I'maporunuaap Hydraulic cylinder 2 56 124
2 9833.038-044-36-2-3 Konso Ring 8
3 318-02-72.00.310 Tpybonposon Piping 2
4 13.71.80.642 Komnbo 3amurHoe Safety ring 4
5 9833.020-025-30-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 4
6 13.71.80.680 T'uapo3amMok JBYXCTOPOHHUM Double-sided hydraulic lock 2 57 125
7 D0-3323.20.83.012 [Tyep Pipe union 8
8 9833.018-022-25-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 8
9 314-02-71.00.610 Tpybonposon Piping 1
10 314-02-71.00.600 Tpybonposon Piping 1
11 312-50.72.460 Tpybonposon Piping 1
12 312-50.72.480 Tpybonposon Piping 1
13 20-33225.60.05.000 Knanan nHeBMoruapaBinecKkuit Pneumohydraulic valve 1 58 126
14 D0-3323A.71.82.000-01 nnu I'maponuuHAp BEIHOCHBIX OTIOP Hydraulic cylinder of swing outrigger 2 59 128
20-3323A.71.82.000-11
15 13.71.80.670 I'nipo3aMoK IBYXCTOPOHHUI Double-sided hydraulic lock 2
16 PBJ] 12.100.650 Pykas Hose 14
17 08.20.70.060 Tpybonposon Piping 1
18 D0-3323.20.83.230 TpyOompoBox Piping 1
19 312-50.72.470 Tpybonposon Piping 1
20 314-02-71.00.680 Tpybonposon Piping 1
21 314-02-71.00.620 Tpybonposon Piping 2
22 314-02-71.00.850 KosutekTop neHTpaibHbli Manifold 1 60 129
23 312-04-71.00.310 Tpybonposon Piping 2
24 7798.M12-8gx60.88.019 bonr Bolt 16
25 D0-3323A.71.80.400-20 [umHeap moBOpOTa KOJIEC JIEBBIH Left-hand steering cylinder 1 61 131
26 314-02-71.00.450 Kpan 6ykcupoBouHbIi Towing valve 1 62 133
27 D0-3323A.71.80.030 Tpybonposon Piping 1
28 D0-3323A.71.80.060 TpyOompoBox Piping 1
29 314-02-71.00.790 Tpybonposon Piping 1
30 D0-3323A.71.80.050 TpyOompoBox Piping 1
31 PBJ] 20.129.850* Pykas Hose 1
32 PBJ] 20.129.650* Pykas Hose 3
31(32) | PBM 20.129.1250** Pykas Hose 2
33 312-04-80.01.310* [Nepexoaauk 2
34 9833.030-035-30-2-3* Kosb11o Ring 2

120




Ne mmos. O0o3nauenne Konn4ecTso No
Ref. Ne Designation HaumenoBanmne Name Ha ogHy c0. exuHuny | pucynkos [ Crp.
Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
35 Y4620.41.00.000* I'mapoxianan TpOTUBOOOT OHHBIH Antioverrunning hydraulic valve 1 63 134
36 314-02-71.00.750* Ddrnanen Flange 1
37 9833.038-044-36-2-3 KosbIro Ring 4*
2**
38 313-00-73.80.010* Odrnanen Flange 1
39 D0-3323A.71.80.300-20 [{umHAp moBOpOTa KOJIEC MpaBbIi Right-hand steering cylinder 1
40 D0-3323A.71.80.020 TpyOompoBox Piping 1
41 D0-3323A.71.80.010 Tpybonposon Piping 1
42 7798.M10-8gx30.88.019 bonr Bolt 8
43 7798.M12-8gx110.88.019 bonr Bolt 6*
44 7798.M12-8gx35.88.019 bonr Bolt 6*

* - ms (for) 312-50.72.000
** - gt (for) 312-10-50.72.000 (ruapasiuka Bosch-Rexroth)

121




Omnopsl - 0TBA

24 g 70 /1 72 13

Puc. 55.1 I'mapooOopynoBaHue Ha X0/10BOH pame
Fig. 55.1 Hydraulic Equipment on Chassis

122



Xoa - pysieBoe ynpasJieHue

+-

Puc. 55.2 T'mapoobopynoBaHue Ha X0I0BOM pame
Fig. 55.2 Hydraulic Equipment on Chassis

123




Puc. 56 Fig. 56 13.20.69.000 (100x63x250) I'mapouujmHAp onopbi-oTBaja (¢ yIJIoTHeHusIMH «JaKkoHT») Cylinder

13.20.69.000-11 (100x63x250) TI'mapoumauHap onopsi-oTBana (¢ ymiornenusimu «['mapallak») Cylinder

Ne mmos. O0o3na4uenne KonugecTso No
Ref. Ne Designation HaumenoBanmne Name Ha oqHy ¢0. exuHuny | pucynkos [ Crp.
Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page

1 13.20.69.200 ITox cBapHO Welded stem 1
2 E52-063 I'psizecbeMHHK Mud scraper 1
01.063 Kombmo Ring 1

WITH
I'CB-63 I'psizecbeMHHK Mud scraper 1
Hyp 4,6 L=235 MM Muyp @4,6 L=235 mm (matepuan: pesuna | Cord 1

7-VPI1-1078A TY38005.204-84)

3 13.20.66.002 laiika BHyTpeHHSIs Nut 1
4 13.20.66.003 Kombio Ring 1
5 1476.BM8x12 Bunt Screw 2
6 E32-063-4 Mamxera Collar 1
7 E22-063-30-2,5 nnu Kombmo Ring 1
00.00.12.063 Kombiio onopHo-nanpassstoriee KOB-63 | Carrier ring 1
8 13.20.67.001 Bykca Bush 1
9 9833.090-100-58-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 1
10 13.20.69.100 Humuaap cBapHOi Welded cylinder 1
11 13.20.67.003 [Mopmens Piston 1
12 E21-100-12-3,0 wim Kosnb1to Ring 2
00.00.11.100 KosbIro onopro-Hanpasisironiee KOH-100 | Carrier ring 2
13 E13M-100-5u YunorHenue Sealing 1
02-100 Kombio Ring 1
14 D0-3323A.71.80.109 Komnbo 3amurHoe Safety ring 2
15 9833.055-060-30-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 1
16 13.20.67.006 laiika Nut 1
17 13.20.65.007 Komnbo 3amurHoe Safety ring 1
18 PW 63 I'psizecheMHHK Mud scraper 1
19 TS637811.5/LA Y1oTHeHHe mTOKa Rod sealing 1
20 1/GT 63x67-6.3/102 Hanpagnsromias mroka Rod guide 2
21 13.20.66.002-11 laiika HapyxHas Outer nut 1
22 13.20.67.001-11 Bykca Bush 1
23 13.20.67.003-11 Iopmens Piston 1
24 DPS 100 86 Y1I0THEHHE TTOPIIHS Piston sealing 1

124




Puc.1 13.20.69.000

2 3456789 10 H PBY 16
i !
7 ' 7]

LA 0070 e A

D, AR\

N

AN

g

P63
B0

o
e
&

Puc. 2 13.20.69.000-11
OctanpHoe cM. puc. 1

22 23 26
// \‘\

o\ |
\
AN
\
\
\

NEN

A
|

Puc. 56 I'mapormmmsp
Fig. 56 Cylinder

125



Puc. 57 Fig. 57 13.71.80.670/680 I'mapo3amox aByxcroponnmii Double-Sided Hydraulic L ock

Ne nos. Oo6o3nauenne KosmgecTBo Ne
Ref. Ne Designation HaumenoBanmne Name Ha ogHy c0. exnHuny | pucynkos | Crp.
Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 13.71.80.674 Kopmyc Housing 1
2 13.71.80.672 ITynep momKUMHOM Pipe union 1
3 13.71.80.671 Kopmyc Housing 1
4 13.71.80.684 Kopmyc Housing 1
5 13.71.80.612 [Tpobka Plug 1
6 13.71.80.614 [pyxwuHa Spring 2
7 13.71.80.615 Kunanaun Vave 2
8 13.71.80.613-30 [Mopmens Piston 1
9 9833.024-028-25-2-3 Konsno Ring 2
1 / 3 Ly >
o \ / |
//’ \\ \\ /,/ “s
/ \ \ ’/’ “‘
,/ \\\ \\ ;
/ \\ \\
@ 1 @ \\ \\\
I} ~ ! s \
o m p E\ W \“‘I C
) \ UANA A\
Y ) 0 \ ’
O O /
/
/
\ /
/
/
/
/
/
//
9

Puc. 57 I'mapo3amMok ABYXCTOPOHHUI
Fig. 57 Double-Sided Hydraulic Lock

126




Puc. 58 Fig. 58

90-33225.60.05.000 KaanaH nHeBMOTHAPABIMYECKU A

Pneumohydraulic Valve

Ne nos. Oo6o3nauenne Kosmm4ecTBo Ne
Ref. Ne Designation HaumenoBanmne Name Ha ogHy c0. exuHuny | pucynkos [ Crp.
Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page

1 20-3323.20.83.012 rymep Pipe union 2
2 30-3322A.09.40.004 unu [pobka Plug 1

20-3322A.23.03.004 rymep Pipe union 1
3 D0-33225.60.05.002 30510THHK Sidevalve 1
4 20-332256.60.05.005 [MopiieHs Piston 1
5 14896.3-50x30-6 Mamxera Collar 1
6 6402.6.65I".019 [aii6a Washer 4
7 7798.M6-8gx20.58.019 Bont Bolt 4
8 30-33225.60.05.009 unu Crakan Sleeve 1

20-3322/1.60.05.010
9 00-33225.60.05.001 Brynka Bushing 1
10 20-33225.60.05.007 [Mpyxuna Spring 1
11 20-332256.60.05.006 [Mpyxuna Spring 1
13 9833.012-016-25-2-3 Kombio Ring 2
14 20-33225.60.05.004 Kpsimika Cover 1
15 17473.B1M6-8gx12.58.019 BusT Screw 3
16 20-33225.60.05.003 Koprmryc Housing 1
17 9833.018-022-25-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 2

127




Puc. 58 Kiaman mHeBMOTHApaBIMYECKHHA
Fig. 58 Pneumohydraulic Valve

128



Puc. 59 Fig. 59 90-3323A.71.82.000-01 (125x80x400) I'napouuJIMHAP BLIHOCHBIX ONOP (C YIJIOTHEHHSIMH «JJIKOHTY)

Hydraulic Cylinder of Swing Outriggers
90-3323A.71.82.000-11 (125x80x400) I'mapoumaunap BbIHOCHBIX onop (¢ ymiiotHeHusimu «['uapallax»)
Hydraulic Cylinder of Swing Outriggers

Ne mmos. O0o3nauenne KonngecTso No
Ref. Ne Designation HaumenoBanmne Name Ha oqHy ¢0. exuHuny | pucynkos [ Crp.
Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page

1 20-3323A.71.82.001.-11 [Mpoymmna Eye 1
2 1476. BM8-8gx12 Bunr Screw 3
3 E52-080-1 I'psizecbeMHHK Mud scraper 1
01.080 Kombmo Ring 1

WITH
I'CB-80 I'psizecbeMHHK Mud scraper 1
Hyp 4,6 L=295 MM Muyp ¥4,6 L=295 mm (matepuarn: pesuna | Cord 1

7-1PI1-1078A TY38005.204-84)

4 D0-3323A.71.82.002 laiika HapyxHas Outer nut 1
5 20-3323A.71.82.003-01 Kosb11o Ring 1
6 E32-080-4 Mamxera Collar 1
7 20-3323A.71.82.004 Bykca Bush 1
8 D0-3323A.71.82.013 Komnbo 3amurHoe Safety ring 1
9833.115-125-58-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 1
9 E22-080-30-3,0 wim Kosnb1to Ring 2
00.00.12.080 Kombiio onopHo-nanpassstoriee KOB-80 | Carrier ring 2
10 D0-3323A.71.82.200 Hunmaap Cylinder 1
11 20-3323A.71.82.005-10 tok Rod 1
12 E21-125-15-3,0 win Koasno Ring 2
00.00.11.125 Kombiio onopHo-nanpassstoriee KOH-125 | Carrier ring 2
13 E13M-125-5u YunorHenue Sealing 2
02-125 Kombio Ring 2
14 20-3323A.71.82.006-01 [MopiieHs Piston 1
15 D0-3323A.71.82.012 Komnbo 3amurHoe Safety ring 2
9833.070-080-58-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 1
16 20-3323A.71.82.020 laiika Nut 1
17 PW 80 I'psizecheMHIK Mud scraper 1
18 D0-3323A.71.82.002-11 I"aiixa HapyxHas Outer nut 1
19 TS809511.5/LA Y1oTHeHHUe mMTOKa Rod sealing 1
20 1/GT 80x84-8,1/102 Hanpagnsromiast nroka Rod guide 2
21 20-3323A.71.82.004-11 Bykca Bush 1
22 20-3323A.71.82.006-11 [Mopiiens Piston 1
23 DPS 125 108 Y1sI0THEHHE TTOPIIHS Piston sealing 1

129




Puc. 1 90-3323A.71.82.000-01

5 6 7 8 9 10 M 12 315 14 16
v Y S /ﬁ s‘f‘* / /o / ) Vo
\ / / / / // “c"“ / / / // / /
/ / A
\ ‘ /// /// ” // /
sJ L] //,/’
NS
\ / : c/
=
‘\
)

Puc. 2 30-3323A.71.82.000-11
OcranbHoe cMm. puc. 1

a7 8 19 20 21 22 23

v
NS

\ \\ | /
Ny
TN \

Puc. 59 TI'mapoumnuHp BEIHOCHBIX OIOP
Fig. 59 Hydraulic Cylinder of Swing Outrigger

130



Puc. 60 Fig. 60 314-02-71.00.850 KounexkTop nentpaabubiii  Manifold
Ne mos. Oo6o3nauenne Kosm4ecTBo Ne
Ref. Ne Designation HaumenoBanne Name Ha ogHy ¢0. exuHuny | pucynkos [ Crp.
Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 00-3322.55.01.007 [Monykonbuo Half-ring 2
2 20-3323.20.85.300 Kponmreiin Bracket 1
3 50-3322A.23.03.004 Ityuep Pipe union 8
4 D0-3323.20.85.003 Koprmryc Housing 1
5 9833.037-045-46-2-3 Koo Ring 9
6 50-3323.20.85.002 [Iryrep Pipe union 1
7 313-00-73.85.200 Komonka cBapHas Welded column 1
8 313-00-73.85.100 I'unb3a cBapHas Welded deeve 1
9 55015.02.1900-013 [aii6a 3anmrHas Protective washer 8
10 9833.130-140-58-2-3 KosbIro Ring 6
11 155015.02.1900-008 [laii6a Washer 1
12 50-3323.20.85.400 [anda Trunnion 1
13 20-3322A.11.00.004 [Iryrep Pipe union 2
14 20-3322A.09.60.003 TpoiHUK Teejoint 1

131




X

A6

vii

3 0
; ::n. l % =3 m
. ,—-L{-i

— :
HHE NS

l i ]

. ,'\__-@

"
| ’ #
& ; 12

Puc. 60 KoekTop neHTpanbHbIi
Fig. 60 Manifold

132



Puc. 61 Fig. 61 90-3323A.71.80.300-10 IIuaunap noBopoTa koJiec mpaBblii  Right-Hand Steering Cylinder

90-3323A.71.80.400-10 Huamuap moBopoTa Kojec JeBbiii  Left-Hand Steering Cylinder

Ne mmos. O06o3Havenne KonugecTso No
Ref. Ne Designation HaumenoBanmne Name Ha oqHy c0. exuHuny | pucynkos [ Crp.
Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 20-3323A.71.80.106 [aii6a Washer 1
2 3-302-2-0000-06 I'psizecbeMHHK Mud scraper 1
3 20-3323A.71.80.112 [1aii6a 3anmTHAas Safety washer 2
4 9833.030-035-30-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 3
5 D0-3323A.71.80.111 Kprixa Cover 1
6 9833.055-060-30-2-3 Kosb1io Ring 2
7 D0-3323A.71.80.114 Hakoneunuk Tip 1
8 20-3323A.71.80.113 laiika Nut 1
9 20-3323A.71.80.104 laiika Nut 1
10 495 JITTPHM.M3 Jlucr, 1,5x600x1500 Plate 1
11 20-3323.20.30.509 BunT Screw 1
12 19853.1.316xp Macienka Oiler 2
13 20-33225.64.02.301 Kpbrka Cover 2
14 20-3323.71.80.350-10* HuuHap Cylinder 1
20-3323.71.80.450-10* *
15 H-M22x1,5 nim B24 3armymika Plug 2
16 13941.2B55 Kombio Ring 2
17 20-332256.70.50.103 [Manern Pin 2
18 3635.111C35 [Moammmauk Bearing 2
19 D0-3322A.68.00.005 KombIto ymopaoe Thrust ring 2
20 1476.BM8-6gx8.14H.019 BuHT Screw 1
21 20-3323A.71.80.301 laiika Nut 1
23 060-40-03.00.006 [MopiieHs Piston 1
24 D0-3323A.71.80.109 [aii6a 3anmrHas Safety washer 2
25 20-3323A.71.80.105 tok Stem 1

* s (for) D0O-3323.71.80.300;
** _ s (for) D0-3323.71.80.400.

133




Puc. 62 wmHap nmoBopoTa Kojec
Fig. 62 Steering Cylinder

134



Puc. 62 Fig. 62 314-02-71.00.450 Kpan 6ykcupoBounbiii  Towing Valve

Ne mos. Oo6o3nauenne KosmgecTBo Ne
Ref. Ne Designation HaumenoBanmne Name Ha ogHy c0. exuHuny | pucynkos [ Crp.
Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 314-02-71.00.451 Kopmyc Housing 1
2 20-3323.07.13.005 rymep Pipe union 3
3 20-3323.20.83.012 [Tymep Pipe union 2
4 9833.018-022-25-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 5
5 3722.510-100 Hapux Ball 1
6 9833.012-016-25-2-3 Kombio Ring 1
7 20-3322]1.23.02.003 laiika Nut 1
8 D0-3322A.04.31.611-10 BunT 3anopHbIit Screw 1
_\. -
[T [

7

1]

NZ

7k

7!

8/ 71 6/5/4)] 3

m\ T“ﬁ T

Puc. 62 Kpan OykcrupoBOUHBIN
Fig. 62 Towing Valve

135




Puc. 63 Fig. 63 ¥4620.41.00.000 T'mapoxkiaanan mpoTruBoo6ronnwiii Antioverrunning Hydraulic Valve

Ne mmos. O06o3Havenne Konn4ecTso No
Ref. Ne Designation HaumenoBanmne Name Ha ogHy c0. exuHuny | pucynkos [ Crp.
Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 7798.M16x1,5-6gx35. 88.019 bonr Bolt 1
2 6402.16.651.019 [aii6a Washer 2
3 Y4620.40.00.008-10 Kpeimika Cover 1
4 9833.055-060-30-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 2
5 V4620.41.03.000 30J0THUK Slidevalve 1
6 Y4620.41.02.000 Koprmryc Housing 1
7 Y4620.40.00.009-10 Kpbrka Cover 1
8 Y4620.40.00.017 [Mpyxuna Spring 1
9 Y4620.40.00.014-01 Ornopa Nnpy>KUHBI Spring support 1
10 V4620.40.00.022 bonr Bolt 1
11 520.50.00.003 [aii6a Washer 1
12 Y4620.40.00.013 Onopa npy>XKuHbI Spring support 1
13 Y4620.40.00.015 Komb1io cronoproe Lock ring 1
14 20-3323.20.83.071 3arymrka Plug 2
15 510.20.00.000 Knanan npegoxpaHuTeTbHBINA Safety valve 1
16 9833.018-022-25-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 2
17 V4620.41.03.002 XBOCTOBUK Tail 1
18 9389.11-1.2 IIporoioka L=11,5 mm WireL=11,5mm 2
19 3722.4-10 lapuk Ball 2
20 V4620.40.02.004 Kianan Valve 2
21 V4620.41.03.001 30J0THUK Slidevalve 1
22 V4620.40.02.005 [Mpyxuna Spring 2
23 Y4620.41.03.003 XBOCTOBUK Tail 1
24 9833.025-031-36-2-3 Kosb11o Ring 2

136




Puc. 63 I'mapoxiianad mpoTUBOOOTOHHBIN
Fig. 63 Antioverrunning Hydraulic Valve

137



Puc. 64 Fig. 64 312-04-82.70.000 IIueBmMoympasB/ieHHe HA X00BOii pame

Pneumatic Control System on Chassis

Ne mmos. O06o3Havenne Konn4ecTso No
Ref. Ne Designation HaumenoBanmne Name Ha ogHy c0. exuHuny | pucynkos [ Crp.
Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 20-3323.20.91.180 Hlnanr Hose 2
2 312-04-82.50.010 Tpybonposon Piping 1
3 312-04-82.70.060 HInanr Hose 1
4 100-3513110 Knaman GpICTpOro oTTOpMakuBaHUs 3
5 312-04-82.70.050-10 HInanr Hose 1
6 312-04-82.10.030 Tpybonposon Piping 1
7 312-04-82.01.130 Hlnanr Hose 1
8 D0-3322B.20.01.001 TpoiiHuk Tee-joint 1
9 20-3323.20.91.030 TpyOompoBox Piping 1
10 312-04-82.70.050-30 Hlnanr Hose 1
11 312-04-82.70.050-20 HInanr Hose 1
12 312-04-82.70.020 Tpybonposon Piping 1
13 20-3323.20.91.010 Tpybonposon Piping 1
14 312-04-82.10.090 Tpybonposon Piping 1
15 312-04-82.10.140 Tpybonposon Piping 1
16 11.3531010-70 Bosznyxopacnpenenurens 1
TYV3.33002321124-05-96
17 312-04-82.70.020-10 Tpybonposon Piping 1
18 312-04-82.70.001 Tpyba Pipe 1
19 312-04-82.50.020-10 [lnanr npunena Trailer hose 1
20 312-04-82.50.020 [[Inanr npurena Trailer hose 1
21 3-302-1-1600-14 XOMyTHK Y oke 8
22 312-04-82.70.001-10 Tpyba Pipe 1
23 312-04-82.70.060-10 HInanr Hose 1
24 312-04-82.70.070 HInanr Hose 1
25 312-04-82.70.070-10 HInanr Hose 1
26 312-04-82.70.050 HInanr Hose 1
27 20-3323.20.91.005 rymep Pipe union 3
28 20-3322A.23.03.004 rymep Pipe union 1
29 20-3323.20.91.008 rymep Pipe union 1

138




A

p—

2 27 5 4 6 7
S \\7
=B M
Q
\\\W
18 ,{be‘\@' i \ﬁé@
3 2

Puc. 64 IlneBmMoymnpaBieHne Ha XOJ0BOH pame
Fig. 64 Pneumatic Control System on Chassis

139




Puc. 65 Fig. 65 90-3323.20.90.000 Moct npuBoaHoii HeynpaBasiemblii  Driven Non-Steer Axle

Ne mos. Odo3HaueHne Kosm4ecTBo Ne
Ref. Ne Designation HaumenoBanmne Name Ha ogHy ¢0. exuHuny | pucynkos [ Crp.
Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
2 7798.M8x20 Boar Bolt 12
3 6402.8.65I" aii6a Washer 20
4 50-3323.20.90.005 Koxyx 3aIuTHBIH Protective hood 2
5 15521.M24x1,5 Tatika Nut 4
6 6402.24.65T [aiiba Washer 4
7 20-3323.20.30.400 Kosozka TopMo3Has Brake shoe 4
8 30-3323.20.30.029 Ocb KONMOIKH Brake shoe pivot 4
9 13940.B30 Koo Ring 4
10 30-3323.20.90.004 MacoynaBiuBareinb Oil catcher 2
11 50-3323.20.30.001 Bapaban TOpMO3HO#T Brake drum 2
12 22034.M20x55.109 Iunbka Pin 12
13 D0-3323.20.30.044 Tara Tierod 2
14 7808.M20x40.109 Boar Bolt 12
15 6402.20.65I" laiiGa Washer 12
16 20-3323.20.30.043 IpyxuHa Spring 4
17 D0-3323.20.30.027 ltudr Pin 1
18 100-3519210-01 Kamepa Topmo3Hast Brake chamber 2
19 5915.M8 Taiika Nut 8
20 20-3323.20.90.100 Kaptep B c6ope Crankcase 1
21 20-3323.20.30.012 TMpoknaaka Gasket 1
22 7798.M16x40 Bonr Bolt 12
23 6402.16.65" laiiGa Washer 12
24 50-3323.20.31.000 Iepenava rinaBHast Main drive 1 66 142
25 D0-3323.20.30.028 Mltudr Pin 1
26 20-3323.20.90.001 Kynak TOpMO3HOIA JIeBBIit Right-hand brake cam 1
27 20-3323.20.30.032 Ock careutira Satdlite pivot 6
28 20-3323.20.30.070 Bomuiio cBapHoe Carrier 2
29 6402.14.65I" laiiGa Washer 36
30 7798.M14-8gx35.88.35.019 Bonr Bolt 36
31 20-3323.20.30.037 TMpoknaaka Gasket 2
32 30-3323.20.30.045 Cyxapb Block 2
33 20-3323.20.30.006 Kpbimka Cover 2
34 7798.M12x30 Boar Bolt 12
35 6402.10.65I" IlaiiGa Brake shoe 2
36 30-3323.20.30.049 IpoGka Plug 6
37 30-3323.20.90.006 Crymnuia Hub 2
38 2007124 TMoquunHUK Bearing 2

140




Ne mos. Oobo3HaueHne Kosm4ecTBo Ne
Ref. Ne Designation HaumenoBanmne Name Ha ogHy c0. exuHuny | pucynkos [ Crp.
Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
39 20-3323.20.30.015 Crymnuia mecTepHi KOPOHHO# Crown gear hub 2
41 30-3323.20.30.033 Taiika Nut 2
42 3128.5h8x10 MItudr Pin 2
43 30-3323.20.30.007 [lecrepHst conHeYHAst Sun gear 2
44 30-3323.20.30.023 Komnbio Ring 2
45 30-3323.20.30.008 aii6a Washer 2
46 20-3323.20.30.035 KouTtpraiika Locknut 2
47 30-3323.20.30.034 Koo cronopHoe Locking ring 2
48 20-3323.20.30.016 Koo cronopaoe Locking ring 4
49 7220 TMomuMnHUK Bearing 2
50 8752.2.1-120x150-1 Mamnskera Coallar 2
51 20-3323.20.30.011 TMpoknaaka Gasket 2
52 50-3323.20.30.002 Kpbimka Cover 2
53 30-3323.20.90.003 IMoyoch Half-axle 2
54 20-3323.20.30.031 aii6a Washer 12
55 30-3323.20.30.009 Careyur Screw 6
56 64706 TMoquMnHUK Bearing 6
57 1476.M8x12 Bunr Screw 6
58 20-3323.20.30.010 [ecrepHst KOpOHHAST Crown gear whee! 2
59 9833.260-270-58-2-2 Komnbio Ring 2
60 30-3323.20.30.600 Canyn Breather 1
61 20-3323.20.30.601 Itymep Pipe union 1
62 20-3323.20.30.602 Komnmauok Cup 1
63 20-3323.20.90.002 Kynak TopMO3HOI mpaBbIit Left-hand brake cam 1
64 19853.2,3.90116 Macnenka Oiler 2
65 19853.1.3.116Xp MaceHka Oiler 2
66 30-3323.20.30.500 PeIvar perynupoBOYHbIH Adjusting lever 2
67 20-3323.20.30.018 [Taii6a ToprieBas End washer 2
68 7808.M10x20 Bonr Bolt 2

141




Puc. 65.1 Moct npuBO1HOM HEYTpaBIsIEMBbIii
Fig. 65.1 Driven Non-Steer Axle
142



Puc. 65.2 Moct npuBOIHOM HEYTpaBIsIEMBbIii
Fig. 65.2 Driven Non-Steer Axle

143



Puc. 66 Fig. 66 20-3323.20.31.000

IMepenaua rmauas  Main Drive

Ne mmos. O0o3Havyenne KonngecTso No
Ref. Ne Designation HaumenoBanmne Name Ha ogHy ¢0. exuHuny | pucynkos [ Crp.
Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page

1 7798.M8x20 Bonr Bolt 4
2 6402.8.65I" aii6a Washer 4
3 30-3323.20.31.010 Cromop Detent 2
4 20-3323.20.31.004 Kppimka mopmmmmHaIKa Bearing cap 2
5 20-3323.20.31.027 Inunbka Pin 4
5a 5915.M20 Taiika Nut 4
6 6402.20.650" aii6a Washer 4
7 50-3323.20.31.011 Brynka Bushing 4
8 3128.5h8x10 MItudr Pin 4
9 D0-3323.20.31.006 [ecrepust Gear 1
10 20-3323.20.31.002 Yarika Cup 1
11 7515 TMoquMnHUK Bearing 2
12 30-3323.20.31.005 Taiika Nut 2
13 10299.12x48 3akrernka Rivet 12
14 D0-3323.20.31.014 [aii6a Washer 2
15 20-3323.20.31.013 [lecrepHs MoTyoCcH Half-axle gear 2
16 20-3323.20.31.017 aii6a Washer 4
19 20-3323.20.31.201 Caremnur Satellite 4
20 30-3323.20.31.016 Komnbio Ring 4
21 30-3323.20.31.001 Kopnyc Housing 1
22 30-3323.20.31.003 Yarka Cup 1
23 20-3323.20.31.012 [aii6a Washer 6
24 7798.M12-8gx70.88.35 Bonr Bolt 12
25 30-3323.20.31.015 KpecroBuna Cross-piece 1
26 15522.M20x1,5 laiika Nut 1
27 30-3323.20.31.007 Bont orpaHUYHUTENBHBIN Restricting bolt 1
28 30-3323.20.31.008 Cyxapb Block 1
29 50-3323.20.31.100 [lecrepHs Bemymas Pinion 1
30 6402.12.650" aii6a Washer 6
31 7798.M12x45 bont Bolt 6
32 9833.125-130-36-2-3 Komnbio Ring 1
33 20-3323.20.31.019 TMpokaKa peryupoBOYHast Shim 3
34 30-3323.20.31.013 [lecrepHs moTyocH Half-axle gear 2
35 50-3323.20.31.020 ITpoknaaka peryanpoBovHast Shim 2

144




Puc. 66 Ilepemaua riaBHas
Fig. 66 Main Drive

145



Puc. 67 Fig. 67 314-02-72.51.000-01 Kopodka nepemeHbl nepeaay

Gearbox

Ne mmos. O06o3Havenne Konn4ecTso No
Ref. Ne Designation HaumenoBanmne Name Ha ogHy c0. exuHuny | pucynkos [ Crp.
Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 314-02-72.51.120 Kopmyc Housing 1
2 7798.M12x35.58.019 Bonr Bolt 12
3 6402.12.650" Iaii6a Washer 23
4 30-33225.70.20.043 Komnbio Ring 2
5 13940.B50 Koo Ring 2
6 EK-14A.72.51.041 Baur-ecrepHs Pini on-shaft 1
7 2893.50310 TMomuMnHUK Bearing 2
8 EK-14A.72.51.031 Kppormka Cover 1
9 30-33225.70.20.028 IIpokiaska Gasket 1
10 314-02-72.51.056 Koo cronopaoe Locking ring 2
11 20-3323.20.50.021 [Manen Pin 1
12 7798.M10x30.58.019 Bonr Bolt 6
13 30-33225.70.20.017 aii6a Washer 3
14 3-302-3-1100-10A Kppormka Cover 1
15 13940.B25 Koo Ring 2
16 20-33225.70.20.200 Kosozka TopMo3Hast Brake shoe 2
17 20-3323.20.50.011 [Manen Pin 1
18 30-33225.70.20.023 [IkKB TOPMO3HOM Brake pulley 1
19 50-33225.70.20.022 Brynka Bushing 1
20 8752.2.1-70x95-1 Marmkera Collar 2
21 9833.049-055-36-2-2 Komnbio Ring 1
22 30-33225.70.20.020 Kppormka Cover 1
23 20-33225.70.20.029 TMpoknaaka Gasket 1
24 EK-14A.72.51.010 Brynka Bushing 1
25 8338.211 TMoammmHUK Bearing 6
26 EK-14A.72.51.011 Konbuo Ring 1
27 EK-14A.72.51.040 lecrepHs Gear wheel 1
28 30-33225.70.20.013 Komnbio Ring 3
29 EK-14A.72.51.012 Ionymydra Half-clutch 1
30 EK-14A.72.51.046 Ban Shaft 1
31 EK-14A.72.51.014 Brynxa Bushing 1
32 306-01-52.001 Bryska Bushing 1
33 8338.310 TMoquMnHUK Bearing 2
34 314-02-72.51.052 TMpoknaaka Gasket 1
35 EK-16.72.50.012 TMpoknaaka Gasket 1
36 EK-16.72.50.011 Kpprmrka Cover 1
37 920-33225.70.20.015 dranen Flange 1

146




Ne mmos. O06o3Havenne Konn4ecTso No
Ref. Ne Designation HaumenoBanmne Name Ha ogHy c0. exuHuny | pucynkos [ Crp.
Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
38 7798.M10x25.58.019 Bonr Bolt 6
39 6402.10.65T" [aii6a Washer 6
40 314-02-72.51.008 Kopmyc Housing 1
41 EK-16.72.50.008 Ban-monmymydra Shaft haf-clutch 1
42 EK-16.72.50.010 Ionymydra Half-clutch 1
43 EK-14A.72.51.017 Mydra Clutch 1
44 EK-14A.72.51.055 Konbuo Ring 1
45 EK-14A.72.51.038 lecrepHs Gear wheel 1
46 30-3323.20.50.020 Komnbio Ring 1
47 318-14-72.51.001 [Taii6a cronopHas L ocking washer 1
48 318-14-72.51.002 [aii6a Washer 1
49 EK-14A.72.51.006 Kopmyc Housing 1
50 EK-14A.72.51.037 [lecrepHs Gear wheel 1
51 EK-14A.72.51.044 Ipokaka Gasket 1
52 EK-14A.72.51.039 [lecrepHs Gear wheel 1
53 56-01.02.000 Canyn Breather 1
54 314-02-72.51.020 Peruar Lever 1
56 397.3,2x20.019 It Cotter pin 3
57 9650.22-12d11x40 Ochb Pivot 3
58 11371.12 [aii0a Washer 4
59 314-02-72.51.300 IpuBox TopMoO3a Brake gear 1
60 7798.M12x40.58.019 Bonr Bolt 7
61 30-3323.20.30.049 IpoGka Plug 2
62 30-3322.53.01.076 IpyxuHa Spring 1
63 7798.M8x20.58.019 Bonr Bolt 16
64 6402.8.65I" aii6a Washer 16
65 314-02-72.51.058 Kpprmrka Cover 1
66 7798.M16x110.58.019 Bonr Bolt 4
67 6402.16.65I" aii6a Washer 4
68 314-02-72.51.059 TMpoknaaka Gasket 1
69 7795.M12x50.58.019 Bonr Bolt 2
70 314-02-72.51.053 Bunka Fork 1
71 314-02-72.51.057 Bunr Screw 1
72 3282.1,6-0-4 Iposonoka L=120mMm Wire L=120mm 1
73 8752.2.1-30x52-1 Matmkera Collar 1
74 3-302-2-0000-06 I'psizecbeMHUK Mud scraper 1
75 2-302-3-100-10A Kpbimka Cover 1
76 314-02-72.51.051 Peraar Lever 1
77 D0-33225.70.60.004 laiika Nut 1

147




Ne mos. Oobo3HaueHne Kosm4ecTBo Ne
Ref. Ne Designation HaumenoBanmne Name Ha ogHy c0. exuHuny | pucynkos [ Crp.
Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page

78 17473 M6-8gx12.58.019 Bunt Screw 2
79 5915.M18x1,5.5.019 laiika Nut 3
80 D0-33225.70.20.034 [Tox Stem 1
81 30-3323.20.50.007 IpyxuHa Spring 1
82 30-33225.70.20.052 Inanka Strap 1
83 100-3519210-01 Kamepa TopMo3Hast Brake chamber 1
84 20-3322]1.24.01.008 TIaiika Nut 2
86 EK-14A.72.51.035 [aii6a Washer 1
87 EK-14A.72.51.036 [aii0a Washer 1
88 314-02-72.51.048 [Tox Stem 1
89 EK-16.72.50.025 IpyxuHa Spring 1
90 314-02-72.51.049 Buika Fork 1
91 310.3.112.00 unu T'unpomorop Hydraulic motor 1

A2FM107/61W-XAB181-SK Tunpomorop («Bosch-Rexroth») Hydraulic motor («Bosch-Rexroth) 1
92 100-3519210 Kamepa Topmo3Hast Brake chamber 1
93 11371.16x6.01.019 [aii0a Washer 2
94 7798.M12x40.58.019 Bont Bolt 2
95 20-33225.70.20.053 ITnanka Strap 1
96 5915.M12.5.019 laiika Nut 2
97 6402.12.65I'.019 [aii0a Washer 2
98 D0-33225.70.20.500 ITok Stem 1
99 314-02-72.51.320 Kponmrreiin Bracket 1
100 20-33225.70.20.044 IpyxuHa Spring 1
101 5915.M24.5.019 laiika Nut 2
102 5915.M12x1,25.5.019 laiika Nut 1

148




g

Puc. 67.1 KopoOka nepeMeHsI repeaad
Fig. 67.1 Gearbox

149




90 15 89/ 88/ 87 86 \85

Puc. 67.2 KopoOka mepemMeHsbI niepenaq
Fig. 67.2 Gearbox

150



Puc. 68 Fig. 68 20-3323.20.30.000

Moct npuBoanoii ynpasisiembrii  Driven Steer Axle

Ne mos. Oobo3HaueHne Kosm4ecTBo Ne
Ref. Ne Designation HaumenoBanne Name Ha ogHy ¢0. exuHuny | pucynkos [ Crp.
Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
1 19853.1.3 Macrenka Oiler 6
2 20-3323.20.30.040 [TxBOpEHD Pintle 2
3 90-3323.20.30.041 ITpoknaaka peryanpoBovHast Shim 14
4 688811AKC23 TMoquMnHUK Bearing 2
5 20-3323.20.30.046 Brynka Bushing 2
6 20-3323.20.30.100 Bryska mKBOpHS Pintle bushing 4
7 50-3323.20.30.101 Brynka Bushing 1
8 20-3323.20.30.102 3aruymika Plug 1
9 2.1-50x70-1 Mamkera Collar 4
10 0-3323.20.30.060-01 Bruika Fork 2
11 20-3323.20.30.056 Buiika ciBoeHHast Double fork 2
15 20-3323.20.30.060 Buika Fork 2
16 130-22010-25 KpecroBuHa kapaHHOro Bajia ¢ nogmmumnauka- | Cross-piece 4
MH
17 7808.M16x50 Bonr Bolt 16
18 6402.16.65I" laii6a Washer 32
19 20-3323.20.30.042 [Taii6a TopiieBas End washer 2
20 20-3323.20.30.600 Canyn Breather 1
21 20-3323.20.30.602 Komnmauox Cup 1
22 20-3323.20.30.601 tytep Pipe union 1
23 20-3323.20.30.040 [TxBOpEHD Pintle 2
24 20-3323.20.30.700 Kaptep B c6ope Crankcase, assembled 1
25 19853.1.3 Macrenka Oiler 6
26 20-3323.20.30.012 TMpoknaaka Gasket 1
27 20-3323.20.31.000 ITepenaya riaBHast Main drive 1
28 6402.16.65I" laii6a Washer 12
29 7808.M16x40 Bonr Bolt 12
30 20-3323.20.30.900 Cynmopr npaBbIit Right-hand support 1
31 6402.24.65T laii6a Washer 4
32 20-3323.20.30.029 Och KONOIKH Shoe pivot 4
33 13940.B30 Konbio Ring 4
34 20-3323.20.30.400 Kosozka TopMo3Hast Brake shoe 4
35 20-3323.20.30.014 Kokyx TopMo3HOTO Gapabana Brake drum casing 2
36 20-3323.20.30.044 Tsra Tierod 2
37 20-3323.20.30.043 IpyxuHa Spring 4
38 30-3323.20.32.230 [anda Collet 2
39 30-3323.20.30.013 MacoynaBiuBareib Oil catcher 2
40 6402.8.65I" laii6a Washer 24
41 6402.20.65T [laii6a Washer 12

151




Ne mos. Oobo3HaueHne Kosm4ecTBo Ne
Ref. Ne Designation HaumenoBanmne Name Ha ogHy c0. exuHuny | pucynkos [ Crp.
Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
42 7808.3M20x40.109 Bonr Bolt 12
43 20-3323.20.30.001 BapabaH TOpMO3HO#T Brake drum 2
47 30-3323.20.30.022 nnu Kyrnak TOpMO3HO# mpaBbIit Right-hand brake drum 1
20-3323.20.30.120
48 20-3323.20.30.200 KpoHIITeHH JeBbIi Left-hand bracket 1
49 30-3323.20.30.039 1IkBOpEHD Pintle 2
50 20-3323.20.30.500 PeIvar perynupoBOYHbIH Adjusting lever 2
51 20-3323.20.30.018 [Taii6a TopiieBas End washer 2
52 30-3323.20.30.021 uu Kynak TOpMO3HOIA JIeBBIi Left-hand brake drum 1
20-3323.20.30.110
53 6402.10.65I" laii6a Washer 2
54 7808.M10x25 Bonr Bolt 2
55 7808.M18x1,5x40 Bonr Bolt 24
56 30-3323.20.30.030 lait6a oTrrOHas Washer 12
57 30-3323.20.30.800 Cymmopr neBblit Left-hand support 1
58 15521.M24x1,5 laiika Nut 4
59 20-3323.20.30.010 [ecTepHst KOpOHHAST Crown gear 2
60 9833.260-270-58-2-3 Koo Ring 2
61 20-3323.20.30.032 Ocb careutira Satellite pivot 6
62 20-3323.20.30.070 Bomuiio cBapHoe Carrier 2
63 6402.14.650 laii6a Washer 36
64 7798.M14-8gx35.88.35.019 Bonr Bolt 36
65 20-3323.20.30.045 Cyxapb Block 2
66 7808.M10x25 Bonr Bolt 2
67 20-3323.20.30.049 ITpoGka Plug 6
68 20-3323.20.30.006 Kpbika Cover 2
69 20-3323.20.30.037 IMpokaxa Gasket 2
70 20-3323.20.30.031 laii6a Washer 12
71 30-3323.20.30.009 Caremut Satellite 6
72 64706 TMoquMnHUK Bearing 6
73 20-3323.20.30.023 Koo Ring 2
74 90-3323.20.30.007 [lecrepHst conMHEYHAs Sun gear 2
75 30-3323.20.30.008 laii6a Washer 2
76 20-3323.20.30.035 KouTtpraiika Lock nut 2
77 3128.5h8x10 MItudr Pin 2
78 20-3323.20.30.034 Konb1o cronopHoe Lock ring 2
79 100-3519210-01 Kamepa TopMo3Hast Brake chamber 2
80 30-3322A.24.01.008 Taiika Nut 4
81 9650.6-12d11x40 Ochb Pivot 2
82 11371.12 [aii0a Washer 2
83 397.3,2x20 IIueT Cotter pin 2
84 20-3323.20.30.033 Taiika Nut 2

152




Ne mos. Oobo3HaueHne Kosm4ecTBo Ne
Ref. Ne Designation HaumenoBanmne Name Ha ogHy c0. exuHuny | pucynkos [ Crp.
Qty per assembly unit Fig. Ne Page
86 20-3323.20.30.016 Konb1o cronopHoe Lock ring 4
87 20-3323.20.30.015 Crymnuia mecTepHi KOPOHHO# Gear hub 2
88 2007124 TMomqumMnHUK Bearing 2
89 22034.M20x55 Iunbka Pin 12
90 20-3323.20.30.004 Crymnuna Hub 2
91 7220 TToquMnHUK Bearing 2
92 8752.2.1-120x150-1 Mamnskera Collar 2
93 30-3323.20.30.300 KpoHirreitH mpasbiit Right-hand bracket 1
94 20-3323.20.30.011 Tpoknaaka Gasket 2
95 20-3323.20.30.002 Kpsimka Cover 2
96 1476.M8x12 Bunr Screw 6

153




Puc. 68.1 Moct npuBOIHOM yIpaBisieMblit
Fig. 68.1 Driven Steer Axle

154



Puc. 68.2 MocT npuBOJHOH yrpaBiIsieMblii
Fig. 68.2 Driven Steer Axle

155



79_80 81 82 83

Puc. 68.3 MocT npuBOJHOM yrpaBisieMblii
Fig. 68.3 Driven Steer Axle

156



